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D

ARRANGED BY LOUISE TRACY ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

The Ecclesiastical Society of Amity, (including Bethany, until 1763),

was formed in 1737, and incorporated in 1739; being taken from the north-

western part of New Haven, and the north-eastern part of Milford.

Before this time, the people living nearer New Haven, attended ser-

vices there, and the others, in Milford, riding, some of them, ten or twelve

miles, to procure gospel privileges for themselves, and baptism for their

children. Their first meeting was held in 1738, and on thesecond Sabbath
in August, 1740, the first service was held in their church.

The first settled minister was Mr. Benjamin Woodbridge, who was in-

stalled on the third of November, 1742, and served his flock faithfully,

until called to his reward, December 4, 1785. The parish of Amity was in-

corporated as a town, January, 1784, taking, as was meet, the name of its

beloved pastor for its own, and henceforward was "Wood-bridge."
The church records are especially good; the baptisms beginning, Nov-

ember 14, 1742, going on regularly until 1753, when there is a break. In

1762 only one baptism is recorded, and then no more until 1771. The
marriages begin in 1742; but the deaths not until 1785.

The baptisms of the early children of the people, are to be found in the

church records of New Haven and Milford, and the deeds of those two
towns, until 1784, give much information concerning the families; also the

Probate Records of New Haven, in which district, Woodbridge still

remains.
From a copy of the church records, made by the late S. P. Marvin,

the following has been arranged by Louise Tracy, Genealogist, New
Haven, Conn.



PART I — INCLUDES A. B, C, D

A BAPTISMS

*Jlling—jillen

Samuel, of Samuel, baptized Oct. 16, 1743.

Amos, of Samuel, baptized Nov. 17, 1745.

Cornelius, of Samuel, baptized Jan. 15, 1749.

Hannah, of Samuel, baptized Jan. 12, 1752.

Ellinor, of Samuel, baptized Jan. 12, 1752.

Harmon, of f Marshall, baptized Dec. 28, 1787.

Merritt, of Marshall, baptized Jan. 3, 1790.

Zina, son of Marshall, baptized June 10, 1792. ) tw'ns
^ena, daughter of Marshall, baptized June 10, 1792. j

Lyman, son of Marshall, baptized Dec. 6, 1794.

Elizabeth, of John, baptized March 21, 1752.

Stiles, of Roger, baptized Jan. 28, 1787.

Lucy, of Roger, baptized July 5, 1789.

Mary, of Roger, baptized Jan. 15, 1792.

Lucy, of Justus, baptized March, 1799.

Mary, wife of Justus, baptized June, 1799.

Amelia, daughter of Justus, baptized Sept. 29, 1799.

Justus Merritt, son of Justus, baptized Dec. 26, 1802.

David, son of Justus, baptized June, 1806.

Russell Bennett, son of Justus, baptized July, i8i6.

Polly Palmer, of Justus, baptized May 4, 1821.

Marcus Buell, of Justus, baptized May 4, 1821.

Charlotte Elizabeth, of Justus, baptized July 13, 1828.

Isaac, of Isaac, baptized Aug. 23, 1801.

Lucinda, of Isaac, baptized April 21, 1805.

Catherine Hannah, of Rev. Jason, baptized May i, 1812.

Maria, of Rev. Jason, baptized Sept. 5, 1814.

Elizabeth, of Rev. Jason, baptized Dec. 13, 1818.

Charlotte, of Mrs., baptized Feb., 1829.

Mary (Lewis ?) of Mrs., baptized Feb. (?) 1829.

Lewis, Irad or Jared, of Mrs., baptized Feb., 1829.

Rachel, adult, baptized July, 1816.

Hannah, adult, baptized July, 1816.

Fanny, adult, baptized Dec. 20, 1819.

Sarah, adult, baptized Jan. i, 1832.

Lucius, adult, baptized May, 1844.

, whose husband was Rev. Ed. D. Allen of Albany.

Andre-ws or Andrus

Hannah, of Jedidiah, baptized Jan. 29, 1744.

Enoch, of Ebenezer, baptized Oct. 22, 1783.

Chloe, of Ebenezer, baptized May 4, 1788.

The name is written Ailing and Allen, for members of the same family.

t Written Marshall or Martial. As he was a descendant of Capt. Thomas Marshall,

of Lynn, Mass., and probably named for him, the first spelling is, undoubtedly, the

correct one.



RECORDS FROM AMITY (WOODBRIDGE), CONNECTICUT

Lucy, of Judah, baptized Oct. 14, 17S7.

Jeremiah, baptized Oct. 15, 1802.

Rebekah, wife of Riverius, baptized May 10, 1789.

Milicia, daughter of Riverius, baptized July 5, 1789.

Polly, daughter of Riverius, baptized July 5, 1789.

Patty, daughter of Riverius, baptized Oct. 24, 1790.

Billy, son of Riverius, baptized Aug. 1793.

Son of Riverius, baptized Oct. 1798.

, of Jonathan, baptized May 24, 1752.

Auger

Martha, of Abraham, baptized June 11, 1749.

Elizabeth, of Abraham, baptized June 11, 1749.

Abraham, baptized May 4, 1749-

MARRIAGES
Jlling—Allen

Hannah, of New Haven, and Timothy Brown of New Haven, May 21, 1744.
Phebe, of New Haven, and Robert Talmage of New Haven, June 22, 1747.

John, of New Haven, and Elizabeth Beecher of Amity, Jan. 27, 1752.

Ruth, and Dan Hine, Feb. 18, 1756.

Silas and Dorcas Baldwin, March 25, 1756.

Roger, of Amity, and Lucy Smith of Amity, July 30, 1767.

Sarah, and Reuben Andrews, Feb. 5, 1770.

Roger, of Amity, and Lydia Perkins of Amity, July 31, 1771.

Hannah, of Amity, and Seth Peck of Amity, Dec. 4, 177 i.

Susanna, of Amity, and James Lines of Amity, Jan. 8 (?), 1771-2.

Samuel, Jr., and Deborah Camp of Milford, Feb. 24, 1774.

Gideon, of Amity, and Sarah Russell of Amity, July ii, 1782.

Lucinda, of Amity, and Mr. Curtis of Stratford, July 27, 1791.

Cloe, of Amity, and Daniel L. Sperry of Woodbridge, June 14, 1792.

Timothy, and Polly Harding of Woodbridge, April 25, 1793.

Justus, of Amity, and Polly Palmer, of Woodbridge, March 20, 1794.
, of New Haven, and Truman Smith, July 19, 1794.

Keziah, of Woodbridge, and Chester Smith of O.xford, Nov. 26, 1794.

Lydia, of Woodbridge, and Samuel Riggs of Oxford, Oct. 2, 1799.

William Allen, of New Haven, and Umberfield, Dec, 1802.

William Allen, of New Haven, and Fanny Bradley of Woodbridge, Aug.,
1804.

Abigail Allen, of Woodbridge, and John Murray of New Haven, Aug.
1804. (?)

Zina, of Woodbridge, and Polly Mansfield of Woodbridge, Jan. 23, 1813.

Lucy Allen, of Woodbridge, and Henry Hicox of Durham, Jan. 23, 181 7.

Eli, of Woodbridge, and Maria Baldwin of Woodbridge, May 6, 1819.

Justus, of Woodbridge, and Rebecca Sperry of Woodbridge, Oct. 1819.

Hannah, of Woodbridge, and Hubbard Hotchkiss of Woodbridge, Aug. 9,

1820.

Silas Allen, of Orange, and Harriet Lines, of Woodbridge, Feb. 5, 1825.
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Alcock

Abigail, and Thomas Vergunson, Nov. 30, 1743.
David, of Waterbury, and Abigail Johnson of Amity, July 2, 1767.

Andrus-Andrews

Mary, of Amity, and Elijah Grant of Litchfield, March 11, 1755.

Jonathan, of Milford, and Eunice Baldwin of Amity, Apr. 20, 1758.

Reuben, and Sarah Ailing, Feb. 5, 1770.

Ebenezer, and Abigail Sperry, July 27, 1774.

John, and Anna Collins, Oct. 7, 1779.

Simeon, and Anna Northrop, April 12, 1780.

Riverius, of Amity, and Rebecca Thompson of Amity, Jan. 15, 1786.

Rhoda, of Amity, and Anson Clinton of Amity, June 5, 1793.

Joseph, of Amity, and Eunice Johnson of Derby, Aug. 31, 1794-

Richard, and Elizabeth Bolles of Branford, Aug. 26, 1795.

Selina, of New Haven, and Seth Turner, Feb. 23, 1813.

Polly, of Woodbridge, and Ranson Scovil, or Sperry of Waterbury, April,

1816.

Jedidiah, and Elizabeth Baldwin, May 21, 1745.

Adams
William, of Milford, and Rebecca Thomas of Amity, Sept. 11, 1764.

Ashburn

Mary, and Shuboel Handny of Woodbury, Sept. 24, 1782.

Auger

Abraham, of Amity, and Elizabeth Bradley, May 21, i74S-

Phebe, of Mt. Carmel, and Abraham Hotchkissof Mt. Carmel, Feb. 7, 1769.

Martha, of New Haven, and Joseph Beecher of Amity, Feb. 5, 1766.

Austin

Joshua, of East Haven, and Abigail Northrop of Woodbridge, July 25, 1787.

DEATHS
Ailing

Lucy, daughter of Roger, died Aug. 8, 1787.

Child of Roger, died Sept. 8, 1787.

Samuel, died April 4, 1788, at 72.

Infant of Justus, died Oct. 25, 1794.

Daughter of Justus, died Oct. 1803.

David, son of Roger, died at sea, Nov. or Dec. i

Marshall, died Dec. 28, 1804.

Amos, son of Roger, died March 12, 1805.

Infant of Justus, died Oct. 30, 1807.

Infant of Philo Allen, died Jan. 14, 181 1, aged 2 days.

Lucy, daughter of Roger, died Jan. 3, 1814 aged 25.

Mary wife of Justus, died Sept. 2, 1818, aged 42.

Infant of Jason Allen, died Aug. 10, 1822, aged 4 days.

Roger, died Aug. 2, 1824, aged 84.

Charles H. Allen, son of Hezekiah, died Aug. 10, 1829.

Rebecca, wife of Justus, died Nov. 12, 1830, aged 40.
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Widow Hannah, died Sept. i, 1838, aged Si.

Lydia Allen, died May. 19, 1839, aged 88.

Abigail, died Nov. 26, 1S40, a:_;ed 8,S.

Mrs. Huldah, died Apr. 29, 184J. aged 53.

Justus, died March 2, 1842, aged 75.

Eliza Ann Allen, daughter of David, died July 9, 1842, aged 8.

William, died May 19, 1787.

Widow Adams, alias Thi:)mas, died June 23, 1S03, aged 88.

^iidrcxvs-jliulrus

John Andrus, died Feb. 9, 1789.

Elihu, son of Riverius, died Feb. 1795.

Elizabeth, (alias Sperry) wife of Elijah, died Jan. 18, 1802, aged 58.

Jeremiah Andrus, son of John, died Oct. 19, 1803, aged 23.

Widow of Dr. John Andrus, died Jan. 14, 1803, aged 72.

Hezekiah, son of John, died vSept. 19, 1807, aged 26 or 29.

Riverius, died Feb. 7, 1813, aged 54.

David Andrus, died Jan. 16, 18 16, aged 48.

John, died April 27, 1845, aged 5.

Anthony

Chloe, wife of Timothy, died Jan. 1803.

Timothy, (negro) died Sept. 14, 1806, aged 80 or 90.

Austin

Widow, Abigail, died Jan. 30, 1827, aged 89.

B BAPTISMS

Bctldw/'n

Joseph, of Samuel, Jr., baptized Jan. 8, 1744.

Anna, of Samuel, Jr., baptized June 23, 1745.

Eli, of Samuel, Jr., baptized Feb. 14, 1747.

Eli, of Samuel, Jr., baptized Jan. 7, 1748.

Israel, of Samuel, Jr., baptized Jan. 4, 1750.

Joseph, of Samuel, Jr., baptized March 2, 1752.

Mary, of Deacon Theophilus, baptized Feb. 5, 1744.

Richard, of Deacon Theophilus, bajjtized Dec. i, 1745.

James, of Thomas, baptized April i, 1787.

Elizabeth, of Thomas, baptized May i, 1794.

James Judson of Thomas, baptized May 7, 1797.

Burrell, of Barnabas, baptized Sept. i, 1745.

Silas, of Barnabas, Jr., baptized Dec. 11, 1748.

Mary, of Barnabas, Jr., baptized Feb. 10, 1751.

Sarah, of Barnabas, Jr., baptized June 3, 1753.

Sarah, of Silvanus, baptized April 29, 1744.

Hezekiah, of Silvanus, baptized Feb. 14, 1747.

Sarah, of Silvanus, baptized March 27, 1748.

Charles, of Silvanus, baptized June 23, 1751.
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Elizabeth, wife of Alsop, baptized March 2, 1775.

Raymond, of Hezekiah, baptized June 3, 1792.

Erastus, of Enoch, baptized 1785.

Susanna, of Enoch, baptized May 24, 1789.

Sally Esther, of Capt. Enoch, baptized Sept. 18, 1791

Child of Capt. Enoch, baptized June i, 1794.

David, of Henry Baldwin, baptized Sept. 18, 1791.

Sarah, of Widow Baldwin, baptized June, 1799.

Polly, of Ephraim Baldwin, baptized Nov. 17, 1793.
Newton, of Ephraim Baldwin, baptized Nov. 17, 1793.

Mary, of Ephraim Baldwin, baptized July 28, 1794.

Newton, of Ephraim Baldwin, baptized May, 1796.

Mary Adeline Nelson, of Ephraim Baldwin, (Capt.) baptized June 7, 1812.

Stiles, of Nathaniel Baldwin, baptized Oct. 1803.

Cornelia, of Nathaniel Baldwin, baptized Oct. 2, 1808.

Garwood Mills, of Nathaniel Baldwin, baptized Oct. 15, 1815.

Susan Emmeline, of Nathaniel Baldwin, baptized Sept. 20, 1818.

Charity Jane, of Nathaniel Baldwin, baptized Oct. 22, 1820.

Hannah Baldwin, Adult, baptized March 3, 1816.

Lydia Baldwin, Adult, baptized Aug. i, 1816.

Amy Baldwin, Adult, baptized Nov. 1817.

Mary, of Josiah Baldwin, baptized Oct. 2, 1808.

Lucretia, of George, baptized July 31, 18(7.

Sarah Louisa, of George, baptized July 31, 1817.

Laura, of George, baptized July 31, 1817.

Mary, of George, baptized July 31, 1817.

George Lewis, of George, baptized July 31, 1817.

Elihu Frost, of George, baptized July 31, 1817.

Lyman, of George, baptized July 21, 1817.

Judson, of George, baptized July 31, 1817.

Major Baldwin, Adult, baptized July i, 1821.

Betsy Louisa, of David, baptized Oct. 28, 1821.

Nyllys Beecher, of Marcus, baptized Sept., 1823.

Hezekiah Hervey, of Marcus, baptized May 20, 1827.

Parsons, of Chauncey Baldwin, baptized Sept., 1821.

Charles Earl, of James Baldwin, baptized May, 1825.

Beach

Clarissa, Adult, baptized July i, 1S21.

Cornelia, of Benajah, baptized April, 1826.

Merritt, of Benaijah, baptized April, 1826.

Benaijah, of Benaijah, baptized April, 1826.
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Beebe

James, of David L., baptized Jan., 1793.
Mary, of David L., baptized Aug. 7, 1796.

Henry, of Rev. David, baptized March, 1800.

Henrietta, of Rev. David, baptized March, iSoo.

Ball

Timothy, of Timothy, baptized ]\'Iay 24, 1752.

Anna, wife of Ezekiel Ball, baptized Nov. i, 1812.

Hannah, daughter of Ezekiel Ball, baptized Nov. 3, 1813.

Wyllys, son of Ezekiel Ball, baptized Nov. 3, 1813.

Beechcr

Eunice, of Capt. Ebenezer, baptized Dec. 5, 1742.

Lois,* of Capt. Ebenezer, baptized March 18, 1744.
Dorcas, of Capt. Ebenezer, baptized Nov. 10, 1745.
Huldah, of Capt. Ebenezer, baptized May 31, 1747.

Abigail, of Capt. Ebenezer, Jr., baptized May 20, 1750.

Abigail, of Capt. Ebenezer, Jr., baptized Aug. 30, 1752.

Polly, of Capt. Ebenezer, Jr., baptized 1785.

Wyllys, of Capt. Ebenezer, baptized Jan. 28, 1787.

Sheldon, of Capt. Ebenezer, baptized May 17, 1789.

Ebenezer, of Capt. Ebenezer, baptized Sept. 18, 1791.

Sophia, of Capt. Ebenezer, baptized ilay, 1797.

Hester, of Daniel, baptized Aug. 26, 1752.

Mary, of Joseph, baptized April 3, 1743.

Experience, of Joseph, baptized July 31, 1743.

Joseph, of Joseph, baptized March 10, 1745.

Elizabeth, of Joseph, baptized Jan. 25, 1747.

Esther, of Joseph, baptized ilarch 24, 175 1.

Hezekiah, of Joseph, baptized Oct. 8, 1752.

Reuben, of Eliphalet, baptized May 15, 1743.

James, of Eliphalet, baptized March 6, 1748.

Marcus Lyman, of Burr, baptized May i, 1788.

Rebekah, of Burr, baptized May i, 1788.

Julia, of Burr, baptized May i, 1788.

Atlanta, of Burr, baptized Jan., i^Sg.

Hannah, of Burr, baptized May 29, 1791.

Nancy, of Burr, baptized Dec. 15, 1793.

Burr Smith, of Burr, baptized Mch., 1800.

Nancy, of Burr, baptized Oct. 3, 1802.

David, of Isaac, baptized Sept. 18, 1743.

Abraham, of Isaac, baptized Dec. i, 1745.

Isaac, of Isaac, baptized vSept. 20, 1747.

Isaac, of Isaac, baptized Jan. 22, 1749.

Child of Isaac, baptized Jan., 1751.

*Lois. (?)
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Thomas, of Thomas, baptized Dec. 7, 1746.

Jared, of Thomas, baptized Feb. 12, 1749.
Elizabeth, of Thomas, baptized Dec. 19, 1751.

Elizabeth, of Thomas, baptized Feb 19, 1753.

Anna, of Caleb, baptized Nov i, 1747.
Elizabeth, of Caleb, baptized Oct. 29, 1749.

Anne, of Caleb, baptized Apr. i, 1753.

Elizabeth, of Caleb, baptized Apr. i, 1853

Elihu, of Jeremiah, baptized June 10, 1793.
Elihu, of Jeremiah, baptized June n, 1794.

Orrel, of Hezekiah, baptized Apr. iSot.

George Henry, of William, baptized May 8, 1808.

Bennet Benton, of William, baptized May 8, 1808.

Gennett Maria, of William, baptized July 23, 181 1.

Adaline Emmeline, of William, baptized vSept. 27, 1812

, child, of William, baptized Nov., 1816

John Smith, of William, baptized Oct. 28, 1821.

Anson Clinton, of William, baptized Nov. 6, 1825.

Amos Beecher, adult, baptized April, 1821.

Charles Newton, of Amos, baptized July 7, 1822.

Elizabeth Antoinette, of Amos, baptized Aug. 20, 1826.

John Jason, of Reuben M., baptized June 27, 1824.

Bishop

Esther, of Ebenezer, baptized Aug 7, 1743.
Ebenezer, of Ebenezer, baptized Jan. 19, 1746.

Mary, of Ebenezer, baptized Jan. 7, 1753.

Booth

Ashbel, of Andrew, baptized Feb. 8, 1747.

Israel, of Alexander, baptized April 29, 1750.
Walter, of Walter, baptized Feb 19, 1792.

Beebee, of Walter, baptized July 7, 1793.

Jared, of Walter, baptized Oct. 4, 1795,
Lyman, of Walter, baptized Feb 6, 1797.
Lucy, of Walter, baptized April 7, 1798. ) .

Lua, of Walter, baptized April 7, 1798 f

t^ms.

Bradley

Eunice, of Timothy, baptized June 29, 1746.

Silas, of Timothy, baptized July 31, 1748.

Mary, of Timothy, baptized Aug. 5, 1750.

David, of Timothy, baptized Feb. 19, 1753.

Elizabeth, of Avis, baptized March, 1775.

Wilmot, of Andrew Bradley, baptized March 29, 1752.
John Ransom, of Wilmot, baptized 1785.
Betsy, of Wilmot, baptized March 8, 1789
Almira, of Wilmot, baptized April 7, 1798.
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Sally, wife of Ailing, baptized June lo, 1792.

Hulday, daughter of Ailing, baptized June 10, 1792,
Dana, son of Ailing, baptized June 10, 1792.

Ailing Hubbard, of Ailing, baptized Aug. 9. 1795.

Aurel Goodsell, of Ailing, baptized July 20, 1800.

Joseph Langdon, of Ailing, baptized Nov., 1804.

Hannah, of Benjamin, baptized March, 1800.

Amelia, wife of Eldad, baptized March, 1800.

Timothy Willis, of Eldad, baptized May 11, 1806.

Julia, of Amos, baptized Nov., 1804.

Eunice, of Amos, baptized June 14, 1807.

Jerry, of Silas, baptized March, iSoo.

Lewis, of Silas, baptized May 2, iSoi

Dan, of Silas, baptized 1804.

Wealthy, of Silas, baptized Aug. 10, 1806.

Betsy Smith, of Silas, baptized Oct 2, 1S08

Ursula, of Silas (Capt.), baptized Aug 5, 1810.

Sally, of Silas (Capt ), baptized Nov., 1812.

Nancy, of Jeremiah, baptized Sept. 6, iSot.

Philo, of Abner, baptized July 24, 1803.

Henry Myer, of Abner, baptized Feb. 23, 1806.

William Frederick, of Abner, baptized Oct. 2, 1S08.

Benjamin, of Samuel, baptized June 7, 1818.

Samuel, of Samuel, baptized Sept. 3, 1821.

George, of Samuel, baptized Sept , 1823.

Jennett, of Langdon, baptized May 7, 1826.

Bn'sro

Samuel, of Samuel, baptized Feb 19, 1749.
Ruth, of Samuel, baptized Jan. 6, 1751.

Sarah, of Samuel, baptized Dec. 3, 1752.

Brooks

Martha, of Moses, baptized Sept. 17, 1749.

Mary, of Moses, baptized Oct. 6, 1751.

Bristol

Olive, of Moses, of O.\ford, baptized Sept., 1745.

Bro"i.vn

Lois Caroline, of Lines, baptized Oct. 2, 1808.

MARRIAGES
Baldivhi

Israel Baldwin and Hannah Chatterton, Oct. 17, 1743-

Timothv Baldwin, Amity, and Sarah Benham, Amity, Jan. 24, 1:45,

Mercy Baldwin, Amity, and Timothy Bradley, Feb. 13, 1745.

Elizabeth Baldwin and Jedediah Andrews, Oct. 15, 1745.

Barnabas Baldwin, Amity, and Mary Terrell, Amity, March 10, 1747.

Sibel Baldwin, Amity, and Alexander Booth, Amity, Nov. 7, 1748

Mehitable Baldwin, Amity, and James Thompson, New Haven, March 6,

>7S0-
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Matthew Baldwin, Amity, and Abigail Thomas, Jan. 31, 175 i.

Hester Baldwin, Amity, and Daniel Beecher, Feb. 13, 1752.

Samuel Baldwin, Amity, and Abigail Humphreville, West Haven, Jan. 8,

'753-

Samuel Baldwin, Amity, and Temperance Baldwin, Nov. 14, 1754.

Dorcas Baldwin, Amity, and Silas Ailing, March 25, 1755.

Eunice Baldwin, Amity, and Johnathan Andrews, Milford, April 2, 1758.

Levi Baldwin, Amity, and SarahWilmot, Amity, Aug. 12, 1763.

Theophilus Baldwin, Amity, and Hepsibah Sherman, Aug. 24, 1763.

Abiah Baldwin, Amity, and Joel Atwater, New Haven, Dec. 28, 1763.

Rebekah Baldwin, Amity, and Richard Sperry, Amity, Dec. 6, 1764.

Israel Baldwin, Amity, and Philena Pardy, Amity, Dec. 20, 1766.

Eli Baldwin, Amity, and Deborah Potter, Amity, Nov. 29, 1770.

Mary Baldwin, Amity, and David Beebe, North Stratford, Sept. 177 1.

Mary Baldwin, Amity, and Jonah Strong, Woodbury, Dec. 1771.

Alsop Baldwin, Westbury, and Elizabeth Sherman, Oct. 13, 1773.

Joseph Baldwin, Bethlehem, and Eunice Strong, Bethlehem, March 14, 1775-

Comfort Baldwin, and John Hine, Derby, Feb. 12, 1778.

Chloe Baldwin, and Job Northrop, Jr., May 3, 1779.

Hezekiah Baldwin, Amity, and Elizabeth Hine, June 1782.

Sarah Baldwin, and Joseph Hine, Derby, Dec. 2, 1783.

Mary Baldwin, Amity, Ebenezer Beecher, Amity, Dec. 11, 1783.

Eunice Baldwin, Woodbridge, and Lines (or Linus) Beecher, 1786.

Josiah Baldwin, Woodbridge, Theresa Thomas. Woodbridge, Sept. 17, 1786.

Charles Baldwin Woodbridge, and Susanna Hine. March 17, 1792.

Adah Baldwin, Woodbridge, and David Hickox, Waterbury, Nov. 6, 1794.

Eunice Baldwin, Woodbridge, and John Woodruff, Milford, 1795.

Joel Baldwin, Woodbridge, and Abigail Nothup, Nov. 6, 1797.

Amos Baldwin, Woodbridge, and Polly Downs, Nov. 17, 1799-

Barnabas Baldwin, Woodbridge, and Widow of Isaac Sanford, Get , 1803.

Abner Baldwin, Woodbridge, and Elinor Hotchkiss, Woodbridge, 1805.

Major Baldwin, and Harriet Parsons, Nov. 2, 1810.

David Baldwin and Sally Newton, Aug. 10, 1812.

Laura Baldwin, Woodbridge, and Merritt Woodruff, Orange, May 26, 1824.

Lyman Baldwin, Woodbridge, and Maria Beach, May 31, 1S24.

Sarah Ann Baldwin, Woodbridge, and David Munson, West Haven, June
16, 1843.

Charles L. Baldwin, Woodbridge, and Mary A. Beecher, Jan. 5, 1845.

Lucy Maria Baldwin, Woodbridge, and Deacon Samuel Bradley, Clinton,

N. Y., Aug. 24, 1845.

Elizur W. Baldwin, Woodbridge, and Ann E. Manville, Woodbridge, Oct.

S. 1845.

Miriam Baldwin, Woodbridge, and Samuel F. Sperry, April 26, 1846.

Julia Baldwin, and Isaac Buckingham, Aug. i, 1820.

Abiah Baldwin, and Clark Sperry, Sept. 13, 1820.

Marcus Baldwin, and Sophia Beecher, Woodbridge. Jan. 7, 1822.

Mary Baldwin, and Deacon Reuben Minot Beecher, Woodbridge, Oct. 3,

1822.

Mary Baldwin, and Amos Smith, Oct. 9, 1823.

James Baldwin, Woodbridge, and Eliza Baldwin, Woodbridge, April 27,

1824
Eliza Baldwin, Woodbridge, and James Baldwin, Woodbridge, April 27,

1824.
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Betsy Baldwin 2nd, Woodbridge, and Samuel Newton 3rd, Woodbridge,
Jan. 4, 1813.

Hezekiah Baldwin, New York, and Polly Clark, Woodbridge, May, 1813.
Huldah Baldwin, Woodbridge, and Mark Sperry, Woodbridge, May 30, 1815.
David R. Baldwin, and Lydia Peck, Oct. 12, 1815.
Sally Baldwin and Laurin Peck, Oct. 24, 1815.

Chancy Baldwin and Eunice Hine, Woodbridge, May, 1817.
Lucretia Baldwin and Amos Thomas, Sept. 18 17.

Mary Baldwin and Chauncey Smith, New York State, Nov. 10, 1817.

Becxher

Ebenezer Beecher and Lois Johnson, May 25, 1743.

John Beecher and Mary Wilmot, Feb. i, 1744.
Thomas Beecher and Elizabeth Terrell, Amity, Dec. 25, 1745.
Caleb Beecher and Abigail Wheeler, Sept. iS, 1745.
Lydia Beecher, Amity, and Gideon Johnson, Derby, Mch. 23, 1749.
Elizabeth Beecher, Amity, and John Ailing, New Haven, Jan. 27, 1752.
Daniel Beecher, Amity, and Hester Baldwin, Amity, Feb. 13, 1752.
Eliphalet Beecher, Amity, and Anne Morris, Sept. 1755.
Hannah Beecher, and Ephraim Terrell, Jr., Oct. 27, 1855.
Eunice Beecher and Reuben Sperry, Feb. 6, 1760.

Experience Beecher, Amity, and Enoch Newton, Amity, Sept. 7, 1761.
Mary Beecher, Amity, and John Horton, Amity, Dec. i, 1762.

Lois Beecher, Amity, and Nathan Fairchild, Derby, Apr. 24, 1765.
Dorcas Beecher, Amity, and Jared Smith, Amity, Jan. 29, 1766.

Joseph Beecher, Amity, and ^klartha Auger, New Haven, Feb. 5, 1766.
Eunice Beecher, Amity, and Reuben Bradley, Amity, Sept. 3, 1766.
Hester Beecher, Amity, and Heze- kiah Smith, Amity, Nov. 9, 1767.

Elizabeth Beecher, Amity, andAmos Thomas, Amity, Feb. 1, 1770.
Huldah Beecher, Amity, and David Smith, Amity, May 22, 1771.
Ann Beecher, Amity, and David Perkins, Amity, June 19, 1772.

Elizabeth Beecher, Amity, and James Perkins, Amity, June 8, 1773.
Hezekiah Beecher, Amity, and Lydia Hotchkiss, Cheshire, Oct. 17, 1774.
Hannah Beecher, Amity, and Samuel Johnson, Jr , Mch. 24, 1776.

Martha Beecher and Benjamin Strong, Woodbury, Jan. i, 1777.
Lydia Beecher and David Hotchkiss, May 15, 1777.
Mehitable Beecher, Salem, and Zephaniah Downs, Bethany, Mch. 31, 1779.
Rhoda Beecher, Amity, and Joseph Downs, Nov. 23, 17S0.

Wheeler Beecher, Amity, and Polly Mansfield, New Haven, Apr. 18, 1781.

Anna Beecher, Amity, and Jesse Sherman, Jan. 23, 1782.

Ruth Beecher, Amity, and Rev. Eliphalet Ball, Amity, July 17, 1783.

Ebenezer Beecher, Amity, and Mary Baldwin, Dec. 11, 1783.

Hannah Beecher, Woodbridge, and John Dibble, Esq., Woodbridge, May
9. '785-

Eunice Beecher, Woodbridge, and Isaac Heminway, ]\Ich. 16, 1785.

Ephraim Beecher, Woodbridge, and Sarah Beecher, Amity, Mch. 29, 1785.

Sarah Beecher, Woodbridge, and Ephraim Beecher, Amity, Mch. 29, 1785.

Linus Beecher, Woodbridge, and Eunice Baldwin, Amity, 1786.

Enoch Beecher, Woodbridge, and Abigail Thomas, Amity, Aug. 10, 1788.

HezekiahBeecher, Woodbridge, and Sarah McNeil, Feb , 1800.

William Beecher, Woodbridge, and Polly Beecher, Woodbridge, 1803

Linus Beecher, Woodbridge, and Elizabeth Camp, Milford, May 17, 1806.

Roger Allen Beecher, Woodbridge, and Betsy Beach, Woodbridge, Oct. 14,

1812.
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Marcus L. Beecher, Woodbridge, and Fanny Johnson, Humphreville,
Sept. 3, 1814.

Elihu Beecher, Woodbridge, and Huldah Newton, Nov. 25, 1818.

Linda Beecher and Munson Sperry, Feb 8, 1819

Amos Beecher and Charlotte Baldwin, Apr. 26, iHig.

Eliza Beecher and Abraham Hemimvay, Dec 9, 1S19.

Aurelius Beecher and Lucy Richardson, Nov 22, 1820.

Sophia Beecher and Marcus Baldwin, Jan 7, 1822.

Dea Reuben Minot Beecher, Woodbridge, and Mary Baldwin, Oct 3,

1822.

Elizabeth M. Beecher, Woodbridge, and Linus Peck, May 19, 1S24.

Merit Beecher, Woodbridge, and Harriet Scott, Oxford, 1824.

Mary A. Beecher, Woodbridge, and Charles L. Baldwin, Jan. 5, 1845.

Barns

David Barns, Chaplin, and Abigail Vergurson, Amity, Dec. 5, 1764

Jonathan Barns, Waterbury, and Sibil Bartholomew, Nov. 22, 1783.

Beavens

Thomas Beavens, Bridgeport, and Nancy Morgan, Woodbridge, Apr. 7, 1806.

Brt'sco

Samuel Brisco and Ruth Northrop, Dec, 1745.

Bunnell

Mary Bunnell and Titus Tyler, of Amity, Mch. 16, 1748.

Bradley

Timothy Bradley, Amity, and Mercy Baldwin, Amity, Feb 13, 1745
Elizabeth Bradley, Amity, and Abraham Auger, May 21, 1745.

Andrew Bradley, Amity, and Dennis Wilmot, Amity, Nov 24, 1748.

Israel Bradley, New Haven, and Annie Thompson, New Haven, Nov. 7,

Eunice Bradley and Stephen Peck, Dec. 29, 1763.

Reuben Bradley, Amity, and Eunice Beecher, Sept. 3, 1766.

Mary Bradley, Amity, and Aaron Fenn, Plymouth, Mch. 15, 1770.

Dennis Bradley, Amity, and Lazarus Clark, Amity, Oct. 24, 1771.

Charles Bradley, Amity, and Rachel Dickerman, New Haven, Aug. 5, 1773.

Mercy Bradley and Lemuel Sperry, June 12, 1775.

Wilmot Bradley and Anne Peck, Dec. 24, 1775.

Mabel Bradley and Samuel Candee, Oxford, Mch. 20, 1777.

Timothy Bradley, Jr , and Esther Dickerman, Sept. 22, 1778.

Ailing Bradley and Sarah Collins, Mch. 7, 1782.

Lydia Bradley and Nathaniel Sperry, Sept. 26, 1782.

Sarah Bradley, Amity, and Jesse Camp, Amity, Jan. 23, 1783.

Martha Bradley, Amity, and Bezaleel Peck, May 15, 1783.

Salmon Bradley, New Haven, and Martha Sperry, Amity. Nov. 3, 1784.

Eldad Bradley, Woodbridge, and Amelia Sperry, Amity, Oct. 13, 1791.

Betsy Bradley and John Porter, May 7, 1792.

Abner Bradley, Jr., and Deborah Hine, April 25, 1794.

Comfort Bradley and James Hine, Mch. 22, 1795.

Eunice Bradley, Woodbridge, and Chancy Tolles, June 7, 1797.

Andrew Bradley and Polly Sperry, Woodbridge, Feb i, 1798.

Fanny Bradley and Wm. Ailing, New Haven, Aug., 1804.
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Samuel Fradley and Irene Rii!;s';s, WoiKlhridge, Jan 28, 1806.

Garrett llradK y and 1 ulia Stoddard. Nc.v haven, Feb 25, 1817
Abner Bradley and Aoia Peck, Woodbridge, Dec. 15, 1.H23.

Mabel Bradley and Benjamin Bishop, Woodbridire, Feb 13, 1S35.

Dea. Samuel Bradley, Clinton, N. Y. and Lucy Maria iieecher, Aug. 24,

1845-

Brou:/!

Timothy Brown, New Haven, and Hannah Ailing, New Haven, Nlay 21,

1744
Timothy Brown, New Haven, and Anna Russell, Amity, Apr 2, 1766.

Ebenezer Brown, New Haven, and Eunice Hine, June 7, 1794.

Bccl

Matthew Bed, Milford and Lois Hine, Dec. 7, 1780.

Brooks

Moses Brooks, Amity, and Martha Perkins, Amity, Sept 16, 1748

Jeremiah Brooks, Cheshire, and Polly Heminway, Woodbridge, 1S14.

Boofb

Alexander Booth, Amity, and Sibil Baldwin, Amity, Nov. 7, 1848.

Peter Booth, Amity, and Esther Carrington, Amity, Oct. 30, 1760

Jonathan Booth, New Haven, and Rebecca Cooper, New Haven, May 5,

1767.

Walter Booth and Mary Newton, Dec. 30, 1781.

Experience Booth, Woodbridge, and William Stillson, North Haven, June
25, 1786.

Treat Booth and Eunice Lines, Woodbridge, Oct., 1803
Widow Eunice, Woodbridge, and David Hurd, Southbury, 18 14.

Lucy Booth and George Clinton, Sept., 1817.

Br/itol

Abigail Bristol and David Tucker, (?) Nov. 11, 1755.

B.ili

Timothy Ball and Mary Hine, Amity, Apr., 1750.

Rev. Eliphalet Ball, Amity, and Ruth Beecher, Amity, July 17, 1783.

Ezekiel Ball, New Haven, and Anna Lines, Woodbridge, Jan., 1803.

Bider
Simeon Baker, Washington, and Betsy Camp, Woodbridge, Oct. 13, 1802

Beers

David Beers and Martha Downs, Dec. 28, 1755.

David Beers, Amity, and Hannah Perkins, Amity, Mch. 5, 1761.

Basselt

Susanna Bassett, New Haven, and Charles vSabins, New Haven, May 13, 1762.

B/sbop

Benjamin Bishop and Mabel Bradley, Feb. 12, 1825

Charles Bishop, East Haven, and Mary Ann Darling, June 9, 1S45.

Bee/je

David Beebe, North Stratford, and Mary Baldwin, Sept. 24, i77'-

Beach
Polly Beach and Bezaleel Merwin, Jan., 1800.

Olive Beach, Woodbridge, and Edward Riggs, Oxford, 1803.
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Betsy Beach and Roger Allen Beecher, Oct. 14, 1812.

Mabel Beach, Woodbridge, and Charles Munson, New Haven, 1815.

Anson Beach and Clarinda Sperry, Nov. 27, 1816.

Maria Beach and Lyman Baldwin, May 31, 1824.

Nancy Beach, Woodbridge, and Julius Porter, Milford, May 25, 1840.

Branson

Isaac Bronson and Anna Smith, Woodbridge, 1803.

DEATHS
Baldwin

Child of Barnabas, Jr., died Aug. 17, 1787.

Widow Baldwin, wife of former Deacon Theophilus, died Aug., 1790
Widow, mother-in-law of Capt Bradley, died Aug., 1790.

James, son of Thomas, diedjuly 17, 1791.

Wife of Andrew, died Oct. 29, 1792.

Mrs Baldwin, mother of Richard Sperry, died Jan. 11, 1793.

Infant daughter of Ephraim, died July 30, 1794.
Daughter of Enoch, died Sept. 6, 1794, aged 6.

Infant son of Enoch, died Sept. 14, 1794.
Newton, son of Ephraim, died March 16, 1795.

Abigail, daughter of A. Baldwin, died Jan., 1800, aged 37.

Abia, died July 12, 1800, aged 17.

Henry, died Feb., 1801, aged 67.

Huldah, wife of Barnabas, Jr , died Dec. 15, 1801, aged 38.

Baldwin, died March 29, 1801, aged 90.

Jerusha, wife of Lieut Barnabas, former wife of Isaac Sanford, originally

Jerusha Baker, daughter of Deacon John Baker, of Washington, died

Jan. 15, 1803, aged 74.

Capt. Barnabas Baldwin, Jr., died July 11, 1804, aged 44.

Lieut. Barnabas, died Dec. 24, 1804, aged 78.

Abiah, wife of Deacon Richard, died Oct. 23, 1805, aged 58.

Child of Amos, died Sept. 15, 1806.

Silas, son of Barnabas, died April i, 1808, aged 38 or 39.

Child of Ephriam, died Dec. 30, 1808.

Widow Baldwin, widow of the late Barnabas, died Sept. 26, 1811, aged 72.

Ailing, died Jan., 1813, aged 80.

Sally, wife of David H., died May 18, 1813, aged 20.

Enoch, died Oct. 14, 1815, aged 79.

Rebekah Sperry, widow of Richard, (alias Baldwin), died Nov. 22, 1815,

aged 73 or 75.

Amos, died June 8, 1817, aged about 27.

Grace Ann, daughter of Amos, died Oct. 11, 1820, aged 10.

Charlotte, died Oct. 31, 1820, aged 18.

Allen, died Aug 30, 1821, aged 39.

Alexis, son of Capt. Enoch, died Sept. 1, 182 i, aged 43.

Anna Maria, wife of Newton, died Sept. 4, 1824, aged 24.

Charity Jane, daughter of Nathaniel, died Sept. 5, 1824, aged 4.

Susan Emmeline, died Sept., 1825, aged 7.

Hezekiah, died Jan. 13, 1S26, aged 36.

Martha, wife of Capt. Ephraim Baldwin, died Aug. 23, 1826, aged 58.

Wife of Thomas, died June 17, 1829, aged 68.

Josiah, died Dec. 18, 1829, aged 66.
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Marcus, at New York, died Aug. 23, 183 1.

Major, died Oct. 10, 183 1, aged 45.

Hezekiah, died Nov. 6, 1831, aged 73.

Wife of Philo, died April 20, 1832, aged 43.

Thomas, died July 24, 1833, aged 91.

Charlotte, daughter of Nelson, died Oct. 15, 1834, aged 15.

Raymond, died May 21, 1835, aged 43.

Ephraim, at Hartford, died June 5, 1835, aged 68.

Susan, died May 9, 1837, aged 58.

Emily, daughter of Spencer, died May 17, 1837, aged 3.

Elizabeth, died April i, 1839, aged 85.

Esther, died Nov. 23, 1840, aged 36.

Elizabeth, daughter of Star, died Jan. 19, 1841, aged 2.

Lydia R., daughter of Abner, died Oct. 22, 1S45, aged 31.

Buckingham

Wife of Isaac, died Dec. 29, 1829, aged 34.

Beerher

Mark, son of Burr Beecher, drowned June 27, 1787.

Thomas, died Nov. 23, 1787, aged 66.

Reuben, son of Eliphalet, (probably) died Oct. 28, 1788, aged 45.

Widow Beecher, wife of Ebenezer, dec'd, died Aug., 1790.

Elihu, son of Jeremiah, died June, 1793.
Hannah, daughter of Burr, died Aug 24, 1794.
Widow H. Beecher, died Jan. 14, 1795.
Nancy, daughterof Burr, died Sept. 10, 1795.

Infant of Burr, died Feb. 2, 1796.
Son of Enoch, died July 17, 1796, aged 4.

Widow Sarah, wife of Cornet, died Nov., 1796.
Wife of Jeremiah, died Nov 15, 1799, aged 28.

Joseph, died Dec. 9, 1799, aged about 60.

Elizabeth, widow of Thomas, died Feb. 17, 1803, aged 75.

Sally, died Sept. 26, 1803, aged 32.

Wife of Linus, died Jan. 10, 1805, aged 38.

Hezekiah, son of Joseph, died Sept. 25, 1807, aged about 29.

John S., died Nov. 27, 1807.

Child of William, died Jan. i, 1808.

Rebecca, wife of M. L. Beecher, died Nov. 1812, aged 26.

Riley, son of Ephraim, died Oct. 16, 1813, aged 20.

Sally, wife of Jeremiah, died May 13, 1818, aged 52.

Sally, wife of Ephraim, died vSept. 24, 18 18, aged 50.

James, died June 9, 1819, aged 24.

Martha, widow of Joseph, 3rd, (Martha Auger), died June 23, 1820, aged 74

Enoch, son of Thomas, died Jan. 7,1 1823, aged 61.

Child of William, died Feb. 8, 1824, aged i.

Mrs. Thomas, died 1824.

Jeremiah, died Feb. 4, 1826, aged 62.

Polly, wife of William, died 1826, aged 41.

Merit, died 1826, aged 23.

Sally, died 1829, aged 74.
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Ephraim. died Aug. 5, 1832, aged 74.

Eliphalet, died Sept. 27, s^3i, aged 35.
Widow A., died Jan. 26, 1834, aged 80.

William, died Oct. 10, i83q,aged 58.

Joseph, son of Allen, died in Te.xas, Aug. 4, 1839, aged 25.

Caroline, daughter of David Beecher, died April 13, 1842, aged 4.

Mrs. Elizabeth, died 1844, aged 75
Edward Irving, son of Deacon R., died 1S44, aged 16.

Boo/h

Sybil Booth, widow of Alexander, died Aug. 18, 1787.

Samuel Newton, son of Walter, died Oct. 16, 1787.

Infant son of Walter, died March, 1797,

Wife of Walter, died April 7, 1798, aged 36 (?).

Widow of Dr. Peter, died 1803 or 1804

Son of Treat, died Feb. 14, i8r2, aged 2.

Treat, son of Dr Peter, died Nov 12, 1812, aged :o.

Henry C, died Sept. 26, 1813, aged 9. (?).

Walter, died Jan. 5, 1S25, aged 64

Bev//!S

Samuel, son of Thomas F., died Oct 7, 1813, aged 2. (')

Nancy, daughterof Thomas F., died Aug., 1814. aged 2.

Nancy, wife of Thomas S., died Feb. 8, 1823, aged 42

Thomas, died April 12, 1846, aged 64.

B/i7{l/ey

Ransom, son of Wilmot, died Aug. 27, 1787.

Child of Chloe, died March 30, 1794.

Infant son of Silas, still born Aug. 8, 1795.

Wife of Benjamin, died Jan. 179S.

Infant child of Charles, died April 7, 179S.

Andrew, died April 26, i 798, aged 75.

Charles, died Oct. 22, 1799, rising 50.

Infant child of Andrew, died April, 1800.

Hulda, died April 29, 1800, aged about 40.

C.oe, wife of I'imothy, Jan 1803, frozen.

Capt Timothy, died Oct. 18034
Infant child of Silas, died Oct. 25, 1805.

Wife of Timothy, died Oct. 29, 1805, aged 57.

Infant child of Joseph, died June 5, 1806.

Lucinda, daughter of Eldad, died Jan. 21, 1808, aged about 18.

Molly, daughter of Charles, died Jan. 29, 1809, aged about 30.

Lydia, wife of Amos, died April 10, 1809.

Webster, died Feb. 13, 1812, aged 25.

Rachel, widow of Charles, died Nov. 1813.

Dennis, widow of Andrew, died 1813-14, aged 94.

John, son of Timothy Bradley, died March 15, 1818, aged 39.

"Timothy Wyllys, son of Eldad, died Oct. 7, 18 18, aged 13.

Mercy, wife of Timothy, died March 29, 1820, aged 96.

Timothy, died May 19, 1821, aged 64
Charles, son of Charles, died July 20, 1821, aged 45.

Lydia, daughter of Garry, died Oct. 24, 1821, aged 4.

Anna, wife of Abner, died Dec 1, 182 i, aged 72.

Ailing, died Oct. 6, 1824, aged 64.
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Deborah, wife of Abner, died Aug. 17, 1S25, aged 53.
Abner, died Sept. 27, 1825, aged 77.

Hannah, died 1.S26, aged 80

Huldah. died April 10, 1827, aged 07.

Avis, died March 17, 1830, aged 77.

James, died July 16, 1831, aged 30
Widow S., died May 25, 1832, aged 67.

Andrew, died Feb. i, i.'''33. aged 56
Child of Mr. John, died Nov. r3, 1833, aged 4.

Lewis, son of Mr John, died Oct. 20, 1834, aged 6.

Capt. Eldad, died April 18, 1842, agt-d 72

Bull

Child of Ezekiel, died July 1, 1S07

Louisa, daughter of Ezekiel, died Feb. 24, 1S12, aged 5 months.
Infant of Bella, died April 3, 1836.

Infant of Willis, died March 11, 1837.

Child of Willis, died April i, 1837.

Bsebe

James, infant son of David L., died Jan. 24, 1793.

James Lewis, infant son of David L , died Jan. 6, 1799

Beach

Child of Isaac, died Dec. 26, 1807.

Benajah, died July 31, 1815, aged67.
Mrs. Sophia Elizabeth, died April 27, 1841, aged 27.

Capt. Isaac, at New haven, died May 5, 1846, aged 68.

Charles, at New Haven, died July 1846, aged n.

Brozvn

Mr. Brown, died Jan. 10, 1791.

Infant child of Mr. Brown, died Jan. 20, 1833, aged 10 months.

B/shop

Mrs Mabel, wife of Benjamin, died April 27, 1826, aged 20.

Joseph, died March 6, 1845.

Henry, son of Benjamin, died Oct. 22, 1845, aged lo.

C , BAPTISMS

Carrington

Hannah, of Noadiah, baptized Jan. 16, 1743.

Lydia, of Noadiah, baptized June 16, 1745.
Abijah, of Noadiah, baptized March 20, 1748.

Peter, of Noadiah, baptized April 14, 1751.

Esther, of Samuel, baptized Oct. 15, 1749.

Rachel, of Zebulon, baptized Aug. 2, 1744.

Rhoda, of Zebulon, baptized Aug. 2, 1744.

Mercy, of Zebulon, baptized Aug 2, 1744.

Mabel, of Zebulon. baptized Aug. 2, 1744.



ORIGINAL SOURCES OF AMERICAN HISTORICAL DATA

Clarinda, of Noadiah, baptized Jan. ii, 1789.

Noadiah, of Noadiah, baptized Feb. 17, 1791.

Zina, of Noadiah, baptized 1799.

Hepsibah, adult, baptized Nov. 2, 1817.

Clark

David, of David, baptized Dec. 26, 1742.

Lazarus, of David, baptized Feb. 2, 1746.

Hannah, of David, baptized April 3, 1748.

Comfort, of David, baptized April 3, 1748.

Asenah, of David, baptized April i, 1750.

Mary, of Keziah, baptized May 29, 1748.

Hezekiah, baptized Sept. 24, 1749.

, of Hezekiah, baptized May 30, 1751.

George, of George, baptized Aug. 30, 1752.

Lazarus, of Lazarus, baptized Aug., 1777.

Polly, of Lazarus, baptized March 11, 1787.

Billy, of Lazarus, baptized June 7, 1795.

Nelson, of Lazarus, baptized May 22, 1801.

Nathan, of Nathan, baptized Nov. 10, 1783.

Polly, of Nathan, baptized 17S6.

Mabel, of Nathan, baptized March, 1794

Mary, of Martin, baptized Oct. 14, 1787.

Phebe, of Martin, baptized Oct. 24, 1790.

Polly, of Stephen, baptized Aug. 2, 1801.

Hannah Maria, of Stephen, baptized Feb., 1803.

Jesse Ford, of Elionai, baptized Sept. 27, 1793.

Polly, of Elionai, baptized Sept. 27, 1793.

Caty, of Elionai, baptized Sept. 27, 1793.

Mary Abigail, of Elionai, baptized Nov., (born Sept. i,) 1803,

Elizabeth Hannah, of Elionai, baptized Aug., 1812.

Stephen Peck, of Elionai, Jr., baptized May 24, 1829.

Eunice, wife of Elionai, baptized Jan. i, 1832.

Maria, of Robert, baptized Oct. 1803.

Pene Maria, of Robert, baptized June 29, 1806.

Almeria, wife of Treat, baptized July, 1829.

Ann Eliza, daughter of Treat, baptized Nov. 6, 1829.

Frances Catherine, of Treat, baptized Nov. 6, 1829.

Mary Angeline, of Treat, baptized Sept. 5, 1830.

Nathan Noyes, of Treat, baptized 1837.

Dwight, of Noyes, baptized Sept. 3, 1830.

Chatfield

Ann Maria, adult, baptized May 2, 1841.

Mary Elizabeth, adult, baptized May 2, 1841.

John, adult, baptized May 20, 1843.
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Clinton

Sarah, of Lawrence, baptized Sept. 20, 1747.
Simeon, of Lawrence, baptized Feb. 12, 1749.
Daughter of Lawrence, baptized Sept. 2, 1751.
Rebecca, of Lawrence, baptized July 21, 1753.

Anson, of Samuel, baptized 1786.

Dexter, of Samuel, baptized April 19, 1789.
Ned, of Samuel, baptized Feb. 2, 1794.

Laurin, of Thomas, baptized Oct. 6, 1793.
George, (?) of Thomas, Jan. 4, 1795.

John, of Thomas, baptized March, 1790.
Esther, of Thomas, baptized May 2, 1S02.

Caroline, of Thomas, baptized 1S04

Sarah, of Thomas, baptized Jan 12. 1S06.

Henry Laurin. of George, baptized June 30. 1820.

Collins

Joseph, of Joseph, baptized April 30, 1788.

MARRIAGES
Carrington

Catherine, of Amity, and William Woodin, Amity, Jcin. 12, 1743.
Sarah, of Amity, and Benjamin Lines, Jr . Amity, March 5. 1746.

Elizabeth, of Amity, and Stephen Hine, Amity, Jan. 25, 1749.
Mabel, of Amity, and Ebenezer Morris, New Haven, Nov. 28, 1750.

Dan, of New Haven, and Ellinor Killam, New Haven, Jan. 16, 1752.

Mercy, of Amity, and Samuel Lines, Amity, June 13, 1755.
Abraham, and Rebecca Johnson, Nov. 15, 1756.

Mary, of Amity, and Daniel Thompson, Amity, Sept, 17, 1761.

Samuel, of Amity, and Mary Johnson, Amity, April 8, 1762.

Esther, of Amity, and Peter Booth, Amity, Oct. 30, 1766.

Hannah, of Amity, and William Sperry, New Haven, March 16, 1767.

Samuel, of Amity, and Susanna Sperry. July 5, 1774.

Ailing, of Amity, and Huldah Perkins. Amity. Dec. 24, 17S1.

Noadiah, of Amity, and Martha Sperry, Amity, Dec. 13. 1787.

James, of Amity, and Huldah Ford, Oct. 4, 1795.

Permela, of Woodbridge, and James Riggs, Nov. 27, 181 1.

Julia, of Woodbridge. and Chauncey Tuttle, June i, 1820.

Enoch, and Rebecca Rice, Jan. 28, 1824.

Zina, of AVoodbridge, and Eliza Sperry, Woodbridge, March 14, 1825.

Chatterton

Hannah A., and Israel Baldwin, Amity, Oct. 17. 1743.

Mary, of New Haven, and David Downs, Amity, May 26, 1781.

Crarnpton

Eunice Ann, of Burton, O., and John B. Scoville, Burton, O., Aug. 24,

1845.
Edward, of New York, and Sarah A. Benham, Woodbridge, June 7, 1846.

Clinton

Lawrence, of Amity, and Abigail Northrop, Amity, May 10, 1746.

Margaret, of Amity, and Joseph Stillson, Amity, Nov. so, 1749.
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Lawrence, of Amity, and Sarah Trial, Glastonbury, April 20, 1758.

Lois, of New Haven, and James Powers, New Haven, July 30, 1765.

Simeon, of Bethlehem, and Anna Johnson, Amity, July 30, 177^.

Sarah, and Amos Stillson, Amity, Aug. 12, 1772.

Samuel, of Amity, and Mercy Downs, Amity, Dec 7, 1774.

Anna, (widow of vSimeon) and David Ford, Woodbiidge, Feb. 23, 1786.

Hannah, of Woodbridge, and Silas Wilmot, Waterbury, Sept. 11, 1788.

Anna, of Woodbridge, and Enoch Newton, Woodbridge, May 22, 1791.

Thomas, of Woodbridge, and Anna Moss, Woodbridge, Feb. 10, 1792.

Anson, of Woodbridge, and Khoda Andrews, Woodbridge, Tune, 1793.

Polly, of Woodbridge, and John M Page, New Haven, Jan., 1798.

George, of Woodbridge, and Lucy Booth, Woodbridge, Sept., 1S17.

Anne, of Woodbridge, and Henry Newton, Woodbridge, July 2, 1818.

Collins

Joseph, of Amity, and Lois Thomas, Amity, June 28, 1747.

Mabel, of Amity, and Jonathan Sperry, Amity, Feb. 6, 1750.

Anna, of Amity, and John Andrews, Oct. 7, 1779
Sarah, of Amity, and Ailing Bradley, Amity, March 7, 1782.

Thankful, and Flavil Ford, March 19, 1795.

Ce/m if)

Polly, of Derby, and Eliphalet Dyer, 1818.

Curtis

Mr. , of Stratford, and Lucinda Ailing, Woodbridge, July 27, 1791.

Polly, of Woodbridge, and John Terrill, Woodbridge, Feb. i», 1786.

Camp
Hezekiah, of Salisbury, and Sarah Northrop, Amity, Dec 21, 1732.

Deborah, of Milford, and vSamuel Ailing, Jr., Amity, Feb 24, 1774.

Jesse, of Amity, and Sarah Bradley, Amity, Jan. 23, 1783.

Betsy, of Woodbridge, and Simeon Baker, Washington, Oct 15, 1802.

Elizabeth, of Milford, and Linus Beecher, Woodbridge, May 17, 1806.

Cooper

Rebecca, of New Haven, and Jonathan Booth, New Haven, May 5, 1767.

Culver

John, of Farmington, and Mary Tuttle, New Haven, April 4, 1768.

Chatfield

Elnathan, of Derby, and Hannah Moulthrop, Sept. la, 1754-

Candee

Samuel, of Oxford, and Mabel Bradley, March 20, 1777.

Coe

Denman, of Derby, and Mary Xorthrop, Amity, Feb. 10, 17S1

Clark

John, of Milford, and Mabel Lines, Amity, Dec. 31, 1747.

Rebecca, of Milford, and Obed John.son, Amity, April 16, 1752.

David, of Amity, and Hannah Johnson, Amity, Oct. 14, 1762.

Eunice, of Amity, and Jason Warren, Dec. 10, 1766.
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Lazarus, of Amity, and Dennis Bradley, Amity, Oct. 24, 1771.

Comfort, of Amity, and Peter Johnson, New Haven, Sept. 22, 1773.
Lucy, and William Grinnale, July 14, 1774.

Patience, and Abraham Perkins, Oct. 16, 1774.
Richard, and Jemima Peas, vSept. 25, 1775.
Michael, and Patience Merger, Derby, May 29, 1776.

Arsenah, and Amos Hine, Jan, i, 1777.

Sarah, of Amity, and James Riggs, Derby, Feb. 25, 1778.

Content, of Amity, and Reuben Hickox, Durham, Dec. 11, 1780.

Elijah, Amity, and Anne Hine, Amity, Apr. 3, 1783.

Abigail, of Woodbridge, and Allen Sparry, Woodbridge, Sept. 16, 1784.

Persons, of Woodbridge, and Anna Darling, Woodbridge, Dec. 2, 1784.

Elionai, of Woodbridge, and Polly Ford, Woodbridge, 17 84.

Elizabeth, of Woodbridge, and Henry Peck, Woodbridge, April, 1787.

Stephen, of Woodbridge, and Polly Sperry, Woodbridge, July i, 1795.

Robert, of Woodbridge, and Experience Newton, Woodbridge, Sept, i, 1795.

Lazarus, Jr. , of Woodbridge, and Anne Perkins, Woodbridge, July 19, 1797.

Elionai, of Woodbridge, and Abigail Nettleton, Watertown, Sept. 5, 1802.

Enoch, of Milford, and Hannah Peck, (widow of Zenas), Nov., 1802.

Lazarus, of Woodbridge, and Hannah (widow lared Baldwin), Jan. 5, 1803.

Hannah, widow of Enoch, and of Zenas Peck, and Samuel Newton, Jan.

9, 181 1.

Charlotte, of Woodbridge, and David Ray, New Haven, May 24, 181 2.

Polly, of Woodbridge, and Hezekiah Baldwin, New York, May, 18 13.

William, of Woodbridge, and Minerva Higgins, Woodbridge, Oct. 23, 181 7.

Treat, of Woodbridge, and Almeria Peck, Woodbridge, Oct. 26, 1820.

Elionai, Jr., of Woodbridge, and Eunice Peck, Woodbridge, Oct. 22, 1823.

Victory, of Orange, and Huldah Hine, Woodbridge, Jan. i, 1874.

DEATHS
Carrington

Widow Carrington, died June 13, 1787.

Son of Noadiah, died May 4, 1793, aged 12.

Esther, died April 14, 1795, aged •^^•

Charles, died Sept. 28, 18 13, aged 9 days.

Samuel, eldest son of Noadiah and grandson of Dr. Peter, died Feb., 1815.

Youngest child of Samuel, Jr., died Feb. 1815, aged 4 months.
Susanna, widow of Samuel, died Nov. 25, 1817, aged 78.

Mary Lines, widow of Samuel, alias Mercy Carrington, died Dec. 28,

1817, aged 82.

Peter, died Sept. 11, 1820, aged 70.

Noadiah, son of Noadiah, died Dec. 12, 1S20, aged 81.

Hepsibah, wife of Enoch, died Aug. 24, 1822, aged 38.

Child of Leverett, died Aug., 1S26, aged 2.

Widow Martha (of Noadiah), died Oct. 24, 1S31, aged 74.

Widow Deborah, died Oct. i, 1842, aged 79.

Clark

Anna, wife of Elijah, died July 9, 1788.

Jesse Ford, son of Elionai, died Sept. 25, 1794, aged 6

Polly, daughter of Elionai, died Oct. 7, i794

Caty, daughter of Elionai, died Oct. 14, '794-

Infant, daughter of Elionai, died Oct., 1797
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George, died May, 1799, rising 70.

David, died March 6, 1800.

Anna, wife of Lazarus, Jr., died July 14, 1801, aged 22.

Abigail, died Feb. 15, 1802, aged 53.
Dennie, wife of Lazarus, died July 5, 1803, aged 49.

Maria, daughter of Robert, died Oct., 1803.

Three children of David, died 1803.

Sarah, died Dec.(?), 1805, aged 73.

Martin, died Nov. 13, 1804, aged 60.

Lazarus, Jr., died May 6, 1806, aged 33.

Elizabeth Hannah, daughter of Elionai, died Sept. 29, 181 1, aged i.

Jesse, son of David, died Sept. 24, aged 5.

Lewis, son of Elionai, died Oct. 3, 1815, aged 16.

Hannah, widow of David 2nd, died Oct. 4, 1815, about 71.

Caleb, at Westville, died Jan. 6, 1845.

Mehitabel. wife of Martin, died April 25, 1819, aged 72.

Nathan, died July 13, 1819, aged 73.

Lyman, died Oct. 15, 1830, aged 17.

Son of David, died Dec. 13, 1830, aged 2.

Noyes, died Sept. 20, 1831, aged 27.

Willis, son of Lebbeus, died March 12, 1837, aged 5.

Eliza, died Jan. 13, 1839, aged 28.

Royal M., died April 22, 1839, aged 4.

Charlotte Elizabeth, died Nov. 14, 1839, aged 15.

Lorenzo, at Franklin, La., died Feb., 1840, aged 26.

Ann Eliza, died Feb. 15, 1840, aged 18.

Noyes, son of Treat, died Oct. 5, 1842, aged 8.

Camj)

Miles, died Aug. 11, 1833, aged 28.

Noble, died Sept. 5, 1833, aged 26.

Lydia Caroline, died Aug. 31, 1835, aged 29.

Nancy, died May 22, 1838, aged 60.

Julia, died 1844, aged 29.

Cary

John Cary, foreigner, died Oct. 28, 1788.

Cook

Wife of David, died July 16, 1794. aged 49.

Wife of David, died July 1794, aged 47.

Infant daughter of David, died Aug. 27, 1795.

Collins

Joseph, died Jan. 27, 1807, aged 80.

Castle

Mary, died May 26, 1839, aged 29.

Christiana, daughter of Dr. Andrew, died Nov. 4, 1S42, aged 2 years, 8

months.
Wife of Dr. Andrew, died Dec. 12, 1842, aged 39.
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Carrier

Leonard, died June 7, 1839, aged 11.

Silas, died July u, 1839, aged 9.

Nancy Maria, died Jan. 19, 1840, aged 7.

Clinton

Widow Clinton, died Dec. 9, 1794, aged 66.

Nabby, died Jan., 1803,

Laurin, son of Thomas, died May 7, 1812, aged 20.

Hannah, died July 28, 1824, aged 23.

Thomas, died Nov. 12, 1824, aged 61.

Sarah, at Middletown, died March 18, 1825, aged 19.

George, at Middletown, died Aug. 1825, aged 31.

Anna, Widow of Thomas, died Jan. 9, 1844, aged 80.

Louis, died March 4, 1844, about 40.

Chatfield

John J., died Oct. 4, 1845, aged 25.

Mary Elizabeth Hannah, died Oct. 4, 1845, aged 19.

BAPTISMS

Darling
James Alexis, of Thomas, baptized Sept. 4, 1796.
Mary Dorothy, of Thomas, baptized Feb. 15, 1801.

Jane, of Thomas, baptized Nov. 2, 1821.

Mary Ann of Thomas, baptized Nov. 2, 1821.

Lucia, of Thomas, baptized vSept. 14, 1833.

Davis
Joseph, of Joseph, baptized Sept. 9, 1838.

Dibble

John, of Philo, baptized July 30, 1797.
Philo, of Philo, baptized July 30, 1797.
Elizabeth of Philo, baptized July 30, 1797.

MARRIAGES
Thomas Darling, Jr., and Mary Dibble, Amity, Nov. 28, 1781.
Anna Darling, and Persons Clark, Amity, Dec. 2, 1784.
Jemima Darling, and Burr Fairchild, Amity, June 16, 1795.
Thomas Darling, and Lucy Newton, Amity, June 4, 1817.

Mary Ann Darling, and Charles Bishop, East Haven, June 9, 1845.

Dibble

John Dibble, Esq., and Hannah Beecher, May 9, 1785.
Philo Dibble, and Eunice Ford, Woodbridge, Dec, 1785.

John Dibble, and Betsy Hine, Woodbridge, Sept. 3, 18 13.

Elizabeth Dibble, Woodbridge, and Enoch Piatt, Milford, Nov., 1819.

Davis
Joseph W. Davis, Oxford, and Henrietta Newton, Woodbridge, Nov. 11,

1829.
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Dorsen (<)

Elizabeth Dorsen, Amity, and Nicholas Wood, Amity, Dec. lo, 1751.

Dorman
Mabel Dorman, Amity, and Joel Perkins, Nov. 10, 1743.

Downs

Joseph Downs, and Rhoda Beecher, Amity, Nov. 23, 1780.

David Downs, Amity, and Mary Chatteiton, New Haven, Nov. 26, 1781.

Sheldon Downs, Woodbridge, and Nancy Hine, New Milford, Nov. 1815.

Caroline A. Downs, Woodbridge, and William A. Scott, Leicester, Mass.,

Dec. 3, 1844.

Abia Downs, Woodbridge, and Amos Perkins, June 10, 1772.

Mercy Downs, Amity, and Samuel Clinton, Amity, Dec. 7, 1774.

Dunning

David Dunning, Newbury, and Mehitable Sperry, Oct. 14, 1762.

Dickerman

Ann Dickerman, Hamden, and John Sperry, Woodbridge, Nov. 24, 1788.

DEATHS

Darling

Doritha, died July 2, 1793, aged 36.

Mary Doritha, daughter of Thomas, Esq., died Oct, 28, 1806, aged 5.

Thomas, Esq., died. Dec i, 1815, aged 63.

Mary, wife of Thomas, died Feb. 13, 1816, aged 56.

Catherine, daughter of John, died April, 26, 182 1, aged 2.

Susan, wife of John, Esq., died Aug. 17, 1824, aged 36.

John, Esq., died July 14, 1825, aged 36.

Dibble

Hannah, wife of Thomas, Esq., died Dec. 29, 1812, aged 77.

John, Esq., died April 14, 1815,

Ale.xis, of John, Esq., died June 28, 1796.

Julia Ann, daughter of John, Esq., died Dec, 1823, aged 9.

John, died Nov. 16, 1839, aged 53.

Infant of John Alexis, died 1846.

Drake

Maria, wife of Timothy, of O.xford, died Feb. 12, 1819, aged 19.

Downs
Edward Downs, died Feb. 4, 1793, aged 24.

Emily, daughter of Sheldon, died April 8, 1824, aged 5.

Widow of Joseph, died Feb. 18, 1832, aged 73.
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The Ecclesiastical Society of Amity (including Bethany, until 1763)
was formed in 1737, and incorporated in 1739; being taken from the north-
western part of New Haven, and the northeastern part of Milford.

Before this time, the people living nearer New Haven attended ser-

vices there, and the others, in Milford, riding, some of them, ten or twelve
miles to procure gospel privileges for themselves, and baptism for their

children. Their first meeting was held in 1738, and on the second Sabbath
in August, 1740, the first service was held in their church.

The first settled minister was Mr. Benjamin Woodbridge, who was in-

stalled on the third of November, 1742, and served his fiock faithfully,

until called to his reward, December 4, 1785. The parish of Amity was in-

corporated as a town, January, 1784, taking, as was meet, the name of its

beloved pastor for its own, and henceforward was "Woodbridge."
The church records are especially good; the baptisms beginning Nov-

ember 14, 1742, going on regularly until 1753, when there is a break In

1762 only one baptism is recorded, and then no more until 1771. The
marriages begin in 1742; but the deaths not until 1785.

The baptisms of the early children of the people are to be found in the

church records of New Haven and Milford, and the deeds of those two
towns, until 1784, give much information concerning the families; also the

Probate Records of New Haven, in which district Woodbridge still

remains. /\j.o-

From a copy of the church records, made by the late^S. P. Mar\in,
the following has been arranged by Louise Tracy, Genealogist, New
Haven, Connecticut.



PART II INCLUDES E, F, G, H, I, J, K, L, M, N

Part I, contained A, B, C, D

E BAPTISMS—MARRIAGES—DEATHS
No entries recorded

K BAPTISMS

Fairchild

John Lyman, son of Abiel. baptized 182S.

Noyes Peck, son of Abiel, baptized Sept. 13, 1833.
Lucy, wife of Lyman, baptized Apr., 1833.
Mary Jane, daughter of Lyman, baptized 1833.
Menry Elbert, son of Lyman, baptized 1839.

Ford
Edward, son of Dan, baptized Aug. 19, 1745.
Content, daughter of Ellard, baptized 1786.

Tliaddeus, son of Ellard, baptized Jan. iS, 1789.
Charlotte, daughter of Ellard, baptized Apr. 10, 1791.
Darius, .son of Ellard, baptized Dec. 2, 1796.
Emelia, daughter of Jesse, baptized 1786.

Mary, wife of Vincent, baptized Dec. 6, 1795.
Malinda, daughter of Vincent, baptized Dec. 13, 1795.
Isaac, son of Vincent, baptized Dec. 13, 1795.
Clara, daughter of Vincent, baptized Apr. 24, 1796.
Polly, daughter of Vincent, baptized Mch., 1799.
Vincent, son of Vincent, baptized June 8, 1801.

Willis, son of Vincent, baptized Nov., 1805.

Minerva, daughter of Vincent, baptized June 26, 180S.

Charlotte, daughter of Darius, baptized Rlay 12, 1821.

MARRIAGES

Fairchild

Nathan, of Oxford, and Lois Beecher of Amity, Apr. 24, 1765.
Burr, of Woodbridge, and Jemima Darling of Woodbridge, June 16, 1795.
Abiel, of Oxford, and Pene Newton of Woodbridge, May 20, 1822.

Fenn
Aaron, of Plymouth, and Mary Bradley of Amity, Mch 15, 1770.

of Plymouth, and Polly Peck, of Woodbridge, May, 1817.

Frost

Samuel, of Amity, and Sary Sanford of Milford, May 25, 1768.

Ford

Nathan, of Amity, and Sarah Hine of Amity, Oct. 18, 1756.

Jesse, of Amity, and Eunice Peck of Amity, Dec. 2, 1765.
David, of Amity, and Anne Johnson of Amity, Jan. 22, 1766.

Martin, of New Haven, and Dorcas Lines of Amity, Jan. 25, 1779.
Ellard, of Amity, and Esther Russell of Amity, Jan. 17, 1791.

Eunice, of Woodbridge, and Philo Dibble of Woodbridge, 1784-1785.
Polly, of Woodbridge, and Elivenai Clark of Woodbridge, 1784-1785.
David, of Woodbridge, and Anna Clinton of Woodbridge (widow of Simeon),

Feb. 23, 1786.



RECORDS FROM AMITY {IVOODBRIDGE), CONNECTICUT

Hannah, of Woodbridge, and Alling(?) of Woodbridge, Nov. 2, 1793.
Flavil, of Woodbridge, and Thankful CoUins of Woodbridge, Mch 19, 1795.
Rhoda, of Woodbridge, and Earl Stephens of New Haven, Oct. 7, 1795.
Huldah, of Woodbridge, and James Carrington of Woodbridge, Oct. 4, 1795.
Amelia, daughter of Jesse, and Jere Peck, son of Zenas, Aug. 19, 1807.

Tente, of Woodbridge, and Abel Lines of Woodbridge, Apr. 16, 1812.

DEATHS

Finch

Son of Caleb Finch, died Mch. 29, 1842, aged 5 months.

Caleb A. Finch, died Apr. 2, 1843, aged ^J years.

Ford

Child of Ellard, died Jan. 21, 1788.

Isaac, Jr., died July 28, 1788, aged 3 years.

Child of Ellard, died July 11, 1794, aged 3 years.

Son of Ellard, died Nov. 2, 1794, aged 6 years.

Clara, daughter of Vincent, died Oct. 4, 1795, aged 7 years.

Polly, daughter of Vincent, died Oct. 6, 1795, aged 5 years.

Isaac, died Jan., 1800. aged 69 years.

Jesse, died Mch. 5, 1812, aged 75 years.

David, son of Nathan, died Aug. 17, 1821, aged 81.

Widow Eunice, died Mch. 26, 1830, aged 85 or 86.

Graty, died Oct. 21, 1831, aged 41.

Widow Ann, died Jan. i, 1833, aged 83.

Esther, wife of Ellard, died May 13, 1837, aged 78.

Foot

Dr. Alfred Foot, died Aug. 23, 1794, aged 20.

G BAPTISAIS

Goodscll

Jane Penfield, daughter of Isaac, baptized June, 1820.

Sarah H., daughter of Widow Jane, baptized May 5, 1843.

CrifHn

Elam, adult, baptized May 18, 1828.

Amanda Esther, adult, baptized May 18. 1828.

Mary Ann, daughter of Elam, baptized May( ?), 1829.

Laura Louisa, daughter of Elam, baptized May (?), 1829.

Horace, son of Elam, baptized May( ?), 1829.

MARRIAGES

Freelove Gillett, of Derby, and Eden Sperry of Amity, July 6, 1748.

Harriet Gunn, of Milford, and Moses Sanford of Milford, Dec. 28, 1749.

Elijah Grant, of Litchfield, and Mary .A.ndrus of Amity, Mch. 11, 1755.

Jonathan Griswold, of Amity, and Sarah Osborn of Amity, Nov. 12, 1770.

William Grinald, of Amity, and Lucy Clark of Amity, July 14, 1774.

Hezekiah Gorham, of New Haven, and Catherine Brigden of New Haven, Aug.

2, 1812.
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DEATHS
Geer

Greene, child of Caleb, died Sept., 1796.
Caleb, died Oct. 22, 1799, aged over 60.

Ann, died Sept. 24, 1813, aged 75.

Gilbert

Widow Mehitable, died Aug. 5, 1788.
Wife of Solomon, died ]\Iay 12, 1797.
Solomon, died Feb., 1799, aged 76.

Gordon

Patience, died Feb. 25, 1825, aged 72.

H BAPTISMS

Hawes
Benjamin Prince, son of Rev. Prince, baptized May 31, 1829.

Hemimvay
Suke, daughter of Isaac, baptized Sept. 28, 1788.
Eunice, daughter of Isaac, baptized C3ct. 24, 1790.
Polly, daughter of Isaac, baptized Aug. 26, 1791.
Isaac, son of Isaac, baptized June 22, 1794.
Charlotte, daughter of Isaac, baptized Jan. 29, 1797.
Abraham, son of Isaac, baptized June, 1799.
Nancy Abigail, daughter of Isaac, baptized 1825.

Two daughters of Abraham, baptized Oct. 3, 1828.

Mary Maria, daughter of Abraham, baptized Oct. 11, 1835.

Herrick

Henry, son of Rev. Claudius, baptized May, 1803.

John Pierpont, son of Rev. Claudius, baptized Apr. 14, 1805.

Hine
Elizabeth, daughter of Alexander, baptized Apr. 21, 1745.
Eunice, daughter of Alexander, baptized Nov. i, 1747.
Philena, daughter of Stephen, Jr., baptized Sept. 10, 1749.
Elizabeth, daughter of Stephen, Jr., baptized Dec. 25, 1750.
Moses, son of Stephen, Jr., baptized Mch 29, 1752.

Dorcas, daughter of Ambrose, baptized Oct. 14, 1750.
Child of Ambrose, baptized Dec. 3, 1752.

Child of Charles, baptized Apr. 10, 1752.
Son of Charles, baptized Apr. 5, 1795.
Amanda, daughter of Charles, baptized Apr. 5, 1795.
Jeremiah, son of Charles, baptized Apr. 5, 1795.
Julia, daughter of Moses, baptized May i, 1788.

Lewis, son of Enoch, baptized June i, 1793.
Alfred, son of Edward, baptized Oct. 4, 1801.

Edward, son of Edward, baptized Oct. 4, 1801.

Amos, son of Edward, baptized Oct. 4, 1801.

Huldah, daughter of Edward, baptized 1804.

Samuel Harvey, son of Edward, baptized Sept. 4, 1808.

Sarah Emmeline, daughter of Edward, baptized July 31, 1817.

Catherine Mary, daughter of Edward, baptized June 7, 1829.

William Andrew, son of Amos, baptized 1838.
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Hitchcock

Sarah, daughter of Thomas, baptized Jan. 30, 1743.
Daniel, son of Thomas, baptized June 2^, 1745.
David, son of Thomas, baptized June 2^, 1745.
Abigail, daughter of Thomas, baptized Apr. 7, 1749.
Abel, son of Thomas, baptized June 22, 175 1.

Hardin

Samuel Welles, son of Mary, baptized May 14, 1797.

Horton

Eunice, daughter of John, baptized Nov. 14, 1742.

Eunice, daughter of John, baptized Apr. i, 1748.

Timothy, son of Rachel, baptized Alch. 28, 1762.

Hotclikiss

Abigail, daughter of Isaac, baptized Mch. 11, 1744.
Lorania, daughter of Isaac, baptized Aug. 30, 1752.

Joel, son of Joel, baptized Dec. 29, 1745.
Mary, daughter of Joel, baptized Mch. 20, 1748.
Eliphalet, son of Joel, baptized May 20, 1750.

Elias, son of Joel, baptized May 3, 1752.

Joseph, son of Joseph, baptized Apr. 10, 1748.

Samuel, son of Joseph, baptized Apr. 10, 1748.
William, son of Joseph, baptized Apr. 10, 1748.

Patience, daughter of Joseph, baptized Apr. 10, 1748.

Jonah, son of Joseph, baptized Apr. 10, 1748.

Benjamin, son of Joseph, baptized Aug. 7, 1748.

Joel, son of Joseph, baptized Alay 3, 1752.

Lydia, daughter of David, baptized Alay 8, 1788.

David, son of David, baptized May 8, 1788.

Elinor, daughter of David, baptized May 8, 1788.

Harva, son of David, baptized May 8, 1788.

Elizabeth, daughter of David, baptized May 8, 1788.

Harriet, daughter of David, baptized May 2j, 1798.

Sally Caroline, daughter of David, Jr., baptized Aug. 31, 1806.

Henrietta, daughter of David, baptized June 26, 1808.

Henry Lucius, son of David, baptized Aug. 26, 1810.

Dana Hubbard, son of David, baptized Feb. i, 1819.

Solomon, son of Solomon, baptized Dec. 14, 1788.

Maria, daughter of Solomon, baptized Oct., 1803.

Hannah Elizabeth, daughter of Hubbard, baptized Aug. 3, 1828.

Hull

Isaac, son of John, baptized May 29, 1743.

Ezra, son of John, baptized Sept. 20, 1747.

Aurelius, son of Dr. Amzi, baptized Jan. 28. 1787.

Aurelius P.evil, son of Dr. Amzi, baptized Oct. 10, 1788.

Sophia, daughter of Dr. Amzi, baptized ]\Ich. 15, 1791.

Amanda, daughter of Dr. Amzi, baptized June 21, 1793.

Huntington

Lois Harriet, daughter of Asa, baptized 1786.

Harriet, daughter of Asa, baptized Nov. 9, 1794.

Hannah Maria, daughter of Asa, baptized May 7, 1797.
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Hurd
Charlotte Ann, daughter of Mr. Hurd, baptized 1816.

Son of David, baptized July 19, 1818.

Laura, daughter of David, baptized Aug. 6, 1820.

MARRIAGES
Hall

Dorothy Hall, of Amity, and Moses Sperry of Amity, Apr. 10, 1745.

Harger

Patience Harger, of Derby, and Michael Clark of Amity, May 29, 1776.

Heath

John Heath, of Salisbury, and Anna Hine of Amity, Mch. 6, 1783.

Hanson
Christian Hanson, of New Haven, and Sarah Harris of Woodbridge, Sept. 17,

1786.

Harris

Sarah Harris, of Woodbridge, and Christian Hanson of New Haven, Sept. 17,

1786.

Harding

Polly Harding, of Woodbridge, and Timothy Ailing of Woodbridge, Apr. 25,

1793-

Hare

Stephen A. Hare and Lois Sperry of Woodbridge, Oct. 4, 1810.

Heniinivay

Isaac Heminway, of , and Eunice Beecher of Woodbridge, Mch. 16, 1786.

Polly Heminway, of Woodbridge, and Jeremiah Brooks of Cheshire, 18 14.

Eunice Heminway, of Woodbridge, and Benjamin F. Lambert of Milford,

Sept., 1817.

Abraham Heminway, of Woodbridge, and Eliza Beecher of Woodbridge, Dec.

9, 1819.

Charlotte Heminway, of Woodbridge, and Joseph Prudden of Milford, Nov.

14, 1820.

Isaac Heminway, of Woodbridge, and Esther Smith Nov. 24, 1823.

Moses Heminway. of East Haven, and Widow Eunice Perkins of Wood-
bridge, Aug. 18, 1801.

Hicox

Reuben Hicox, of Durham, and Content Clark of Woodbridge, Dec. 11, 1780.

David Hicox, of Waterbury, and Adah Baldwin of Woodbridge, Nov. 6, 1794.

Henry Hicox, of Durham, and Lucy Allen of Woodbridge, Jan., 1817.

Higgins

Minerva Higgins, of Woodbridge, and William Clark of Woodbridge, Oct. 23,

1817.

Lucinda Higgins, of Woodbridge, and Lewis Newton of Woodbridge, Oct. 7,

1820.

Hine

Martha Hine, of Amity, and Israel Thomas of Amity, June 24, 1746.

Stephen Hine, of Amity, and Elizabeth Carrington of Amity. Jan. 26, 1749.

Ambrose Hine of .\mity, and Sarah Terrell of Amity, Dec. 15, 1749.

Mary Hine, of Amity, and Timothy Ball of Amity, Apr., 1750.
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Charles Hine, of Amity, and Lydia Sperry of Amity, Sept. 4, 1751.

Dan Hine, of Amity, and Ruth AUing of Amity, Feb. 18, 1756.

Sarah Hine, of Amity, and Nathan Ford of Amity, Oct. 18, 1756.

Rachel Hine, of Amity, and Samuel Terrell of Amity, Feb., 1757.

David Hine, of Amity, and Ann Wilmott of Amity, Mch. 10, 1757.

William Hine of Derby, and Hannah Sherman of Derby, May 29, 1764.

Isaac Hine, of Amity, and Eunice Wilmott of Amity, Nov., 1768.

Elizabeth Hine, of Amity, and Phineas Peck of Amity, Nov. 16, 176J.
Ebenezer Hine, of Milford, and Esther Potter of New Haven, June 12, 1771.

Philena Hine, of Amity, and Roger Peck of Bethany, May 19, 1773.

Stephen Hine, of Amity, and Susanna Smith of Bethany, May, 1773.

Joel Hine, of Amity, and Mary Perkins of Amity, Jan. i, 1777.

Amos Hine, of Amity, and Arsenah Clark of Amity, Jan. i, 1777.

Lydia Hine, of Amity, and Asa Huntington of Amity, Dec. 18, 1777.

John Hine, of Derby, and Comfort Baldwin of Amity, Feb. 12, 1778.

Lois Hine, of Amity, and Matthew Beal of Milford, Dec. 7, 1780.

Elizabeth Hine, of Cheshire, and Medad Sperry, Jr., of Amity, Nov. 29, 1781.

Stephen Hine, of New Milford, and Naomi Peck of Amity, June 19, 1782.

Elizabeth Hine, of Amity, and Hezekiah Baldwin of Amity, June, 1782.

Anna Hine, of Amity, and John Heath of Salisbury, Mch. 6, 1783.

Anne Hine, of Amity, and Elijah Clark of Amity, Apr. 3, 1783.

Joseph Hine, of Derby, and Sarah Baldwin of Amity, Dec. 2, 1783.

Rachel Hine, of Woo'dbridge, and Jehiel Smith of Woodbridge, Sept. 2, 1784.

Rhoda Hine, of Woodbridge, and Joel Northrop, Jr., of Woodbridge, Dec. 2,

1784.

Enoch Hine, of Woodbridge, and Mary Smith of Woodbridge, Mch 2, 1791.

Susanna Hine, of Woodbndge, and Charles Baldwin of Woodbridge, Mch. 17,

1792.

Edward Hine, of Woodbridge, and Sally Peck of Woodbndge, June i, 1794.

Eunice Hine, of Woodbridge, and Ebenezer Brown of New Haven, June 7,

1794-

Susanna Hine, of Woodbridge, and Dea. Phineas Peck of Woodbridge, Apr.

17, 1794.

Deborah Hine, of Woodbridge, and Abner Bradley of Woodbndge, Apr. 25,

1704-

James Hine, of Woodbridge, and Comfort Bradley of Woodbndge, Mch. 22,

1795-
Betsy Hine, of Woodbridge, and John Dibble of Woodbndge. Sept. 3. 1813.

Joel'Hine, of Woodbridge, and Sally Sperry. widow, of Woodbridge, Sept. 27,

1812.

Pierson Hine, of Milford, and Lovina Russell of Woodbridge, Nov. 30, 1815.

Eunice Hine, of Woodbridge, and Chauncey Baldwin of Woodbridge, May,

1817.

Edward Hine, of Woodbridge, and Eunice Sperry of Woodbridge, Feb. 4,

1822.

Huldah Hine, of Woodbridge, and Victorv Clark of Orange, Jan. i, 1824.

Julia Hine, of Woodbridge, and Hezekiah G. Ufford, Mch. 19. 1812.

Hitclicock

Abigail Hitchcock, of Bethany, and Capt. James Peck of New Haven, July 16,

1776.

Abel Hitchcock, of Amitv, and Mary Bartholomew, Oct. 2. 1783.

Eunice Hitchcock, of Cheshire, and Elias Perkins of Woodbridge, Apr. 12,

1795-
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Eben Hitchcock, of Amity, and Rebecca Thomas of Amity, Mch. 24, 1748.

Mary Hitchcock, of Woodbridge, and Joshua Sperry of Woodbridge, Nov.,
1802.

Horton

John Horton, Jr., of Amity, and Mary Beecher of Amity, Dec. i, 1762.

Eunice Horton, of Amity, and Joseph Merwin, Jr., of Amity, Mch. 3, 1774.

Hotchkiss

Hannah Hotchkiss, of Amity, and James Sherman of Amity, Sept. i, 1743.
Solomon Hotchkiss, of Amity, and EHnor Perkins of Amity, Dec. 15, 1748.

Martha Hotchkiss, of Amity, and Josiah Lounsbury, Jr., of Amity, Oct. 26,

1749.

Joseph Hotchkiss, of Amity, and Hannah Thomas of Amity, June 10, 1762.

Samuel Hotchkiss, of Bethany, and Lydia Peck of Bethany, Dec. 23, 1762.

Jacob Hotchkiss, of Amity, and Mary Perkins of Amity, Jan. 25, 1763.

Abraham Hotchkiss, of Mt. Carmel, and Phebe Auger, of Mt. Carmel, Feb.

7. 1769-

Lydia Hotchkiss, of Cheshire, and Hezekiah Beecher of Amity, Oct. 17, 1774.

Joel Hotchkiss, of Bethany, and Abigail Sperry of Amity, Jan. 16, 1777.

Elizabeth Hotchkiss, of Amity, and Daniel Johnson of Oxford, Mch. 16, 1777.

Daniel Hotchkiss, of Amity, and Lydia Beecher of Amity, May 15, 1777.

Sally Hotchkiss, of Amity, and Francis More of Amity, Apr. 3, 1782.

Polly Hotchkiss, of Woodbridge, and William Eaton Jones of New Haven,

July, 1804.

Eleanor Hotchkiss. of Woodbridge, and Abner Baldwin of Woodbridge, 1805.

John Hotchkiss, of Woodbridge, and Huldah Sperry of Woodbridge, May 2,

1785-

Harriet Hotchkiss, of Woodbridge, and Garrett Johnson of Derby, May i,

1816.

Hubbard Hotchkiss, of Woodbridge, and Hannah Allen of Woodbridge, Aug.

9. 1820.

Betsy Hotchkiss. of Woodbridge, and John Woodruff of Orange, July 3, 1823.

Lydia Hotchkiss, widow of Truman, and Stephen Dickerman of Westville,

Apr. 19, 1846.

Hungcrford

Jonas Hungerford, of , and Elizabeth Pardee of , Oct. 27, 1773.

Humfreville

Abigail Humfreville, West Haven, and Samuel Baldwin of Amity, Jan. 8, 1753.

Huntington

Asa Huntington, of Amity, and Lydia Hine of Amity, Dec. 18, 1777.

Hurd

David Hurd, of Southbury, and Widow Eunice Booth of Woodbridge, 1814.

DEATHS
Hcminzi'ay

Susanna, daughter Isaac, died Mch. 14, 1788.

Isaac, died Oct. 15, 1830, aged 36.

Mary Maria, daughter Abraham, died Aug. 23, 1837, aged 3.

Eunice, wife Deacon, died July 11, 1842, aged 76.

Esther, wife of Isaac, died Aug. 22, 1845, aged 52.

Hale

John Hale, belonging in Granby, died Mch. 7, 1843, aged 66.
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Hicox
Sarah, wife of Reuben, died Aug 22, 1822, aged 59.

Reuben, died May 29, 1824, aged 63( ?).

Child of Henry, died 1826, aged 2.

Child of Reuben, died May, 1833, aged 3.

Lucy, wife of Henry, died Aug. 14, 1841.

Hinc
Child of David, died Mch. 30, 1788.

Charles, died Aug., 1790.

Stephen, father of Moses, died Sept. 11, 1791, aged 70.

Lewis, child of Enoch, died Jan. 12, 1792.

Esther, daughter of Stephen, died Jan. 14, 1795, aged 18.

David, died Mch. 17, 1795, aged 63.

Nina, widow of David, died June 11, 1795.

Molly, died Aug. 3, 1816, aged 56.

Susanna, wife of Moses, died Feb. 5, 1821, aged 71.

Moses, died June 24, 1832, aged 80.

Widow Noah Hine, died Jan. 3, 1845, ^g^d 69.

Rebecca, wife of Enos, died Oct. 3, 1813, aged 42.

Eliza( ?), died Oct. 5, 1813, aged 19.

Wife of Enos, died May 19, 1791.

Enos, died Oct. 22, 1819, aged 54.

Child of Enos, died Oct. 21, 1819, aged i day.

Birdsey, died July 20, 1837, aged 35.

Phineas, died Sept., 1841.

Mrs. Polly, died Mch. 23, 1846, aged 6j,{ ?).

Minerva, daughter of Jonas, died Sept. 2, 1824, aged 14.

Hotchkiss

Solomon, died Apr. 5, 1793, aged 40.

Eleanor, died May 9, 1816, aged 89.

Deacon David, died June 5, 1823, aged 69.

Child of Guy, died Alch. 3, 1837, aged 6 months.

David, died July, 1836.

Jeannett, died July 22, 1827, aged 23.

Mrs. Emily, died Mch. 18, 1841, aged 44.

Truman, died May 29, 1842, aged 46.

Mrs. John, mother of above, died June i, 1842, aged 65.

David, died June 24, 1842, aged 63.

Mrs. Abigail, died Oct. 19, 1845, aged 91.

Hull

Sophia, child of Dr. Amzi, Jan. 22, 1794.

Aurelius, child of Dr. Amzi", died Oct. 29, 1794, aged 8 months.

Amanda, daughter of Dr. Amzi, died Sept. 22, 1795.

Dr. Amzi, died Oct. 3, 1795, aged 33.

Huntington

Harriet, daughter of Asa, died July 19, 1794.

I BAPTISMS
None.

MARRIAGES
Aner Ives, of Bethany, and Rachel Wilmot of Bethany, June 15, 17^13.

DEATHS
None.
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J BAPTISMS

Johnson

Nehemiah, of Ezra, baptized Oct. 16, 1743.
Lois, of Ezra, baptized Aug. 12, 1745.
Charles, of Ezra, baptized May 24, 1747.
Mary, of Ezra, baptized June 18, 1749.
Elizabeth, of Ezra, baptized July 21, 1751.
Ruth, of Ezra, baptized Aug. 11, 1751.
Abigail, of Eliphalet, baptized Sept. 30, 1744.
Eliphalet, of Eliphalet, baptized Apr. 20, 1746.
Hezekiah, of Eliphalet, baptized March 6, 1748.
Mary, of Eliphalet, baptized July i, 1750.
Mary, of Eliphalet, baptized Oct. 6, 175 1.

Chloe, of David, baptized Feb. 4, 1745.
Kesiah, of David, baptized May 3, 1747.
Jemima, of David, baptized March 25, 1750.
Job, of David, baptized July 26, 1752.
Dorcas, of Obed, baptized Nov. 3, 175 1.

Abigail, of Obed, baptized Nov. 3, 1751.
Obed, of Obed, baptized Nov. 3, 175 1.

Annie, of Obed, baptized Nov. 3, 175 1.

Enoch, of Samuel, Jr., baptized Aug. 16, 1782.
Enoch, of Samuel, Jr., baptized Oct. 14, 1787.
Polly, wife of Joseph, baptized Aug. 6, 1804.
Two children of Joseph, baptized Aug. 6, 1804.
Enoch, of Joseph, baptized March 6, 1808.

MARRIAGES

Johnson

Lois Johnson and Ebenezer Beecher, May 26, 1743.
Eliphalet Johnson and Mary Lines, July 7, 1743.
David Johnson and Rachel Sperry, May 14, 1744.
Thomas Johnson and Susanna Perkins, Sept. 20, 1748.
Gideon Johnson, of Derby, and Lydia Beecher, March 23, 1749.
Obed Johnson and Rebecca Clark of Milford, Apr. 16, 1752.
Rebecca Johnson and Abraham Carrington, Nov. 15, 1756.
Ruth Johnson, of Amity, and Jesse Thomas of Amity, Dec. 20, 1758.
Sarah Johnson, of Amity, and Asa Sperry of Amity, Apr. 2, 1761.

Mary Johnson, of Amity, and Samuel Carrington of Amity, Apr. 8, 1762.

Lydia Johnson, of Amity, and Abraham Pain of Amity, May 27, 1762.

Elizabeth Johnson, of Amity, and John Turner of Amity, Aug. 12, 1762.

Hannah Johnson, of Amity, and David Clark of Amity, Oct. 14, 1762.

Obed Johnson, of Amity, and Mary Lines of Amity, Nov. 8, 1764.
Anne Johnson, of Amity, and David Ford of Amity, Jan. 22, 1766.

Abigail Johnson, of Amity, and David Alcock of Waterbury, July, 1767.
Mary Johnson, of Amity, and Stephen Sperry of Amity, Nov. 3, 1768.

Ebenezer Johnson, of New Haven, and Hester Punderson of New Haven, Jan.

4, 1769.

Job Johnson, of Amity, and Susanna Sperry of Amity, Apr. 5, 1770.

Jesse Johnson, of Amity, and Lucy Perkins of Amity, June 11, 1772.

Anna Johnson, of Amity, and Simeon Clinton of Bethlehem, July, 1772.
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Peter Johnson, of New Haven, and Comfort Clark of Amity (?), Sept. 22,

1773-
Cloe Johnson, of Amity, and Jacob Morgan of Amity ( ?), Nov. 26, 1774.
Samuel Johnson, Jr., of Amity, and Hannah Beecher of Amity ( ?), March 24,

1776.

David Johnson, of Oxford, and Ehzabeth Hotchkiss of Amity ( ?), March 16,

1777-
Silas Johnson, of Amity (?), and Hannah Johnson of Amity (?), Feb. 27,

1794.
Eunice Johnson, of Derby, and Joseph Andrews of Woodbridge, Aug. 31, 1794.

Fanny Johnson, of Humphreysville, and Marcus L. Beecher of Woodbridge,
Sept. 3, 1814.

Garrett Johnson, of Derby, and Harriet Hotchkiss of Woodbridge, Mav i,

1816.

Russell Johnson, of Oxford, and Harriet Peck of Wodbridge, March, 1816.

Naomi Johnson, of Woodbridge ( ?), and John Thomas. Esq., Jan. 14, 1819.

Amanda Johnson, of Woodbridge ( ?). and Enoch Woodruff of Mil ford, Feb.

^' ^ Jones

William Eaton Jones, of New Haven, and Polly Hotchkiss of Woodbridge,

July, 1804.

John Jones, of New Haven, and Widow Lydia Thomas. Sept. i. 1804.

Rhoda Jones, of Hamden, and Lemuel Sperry, Jr., of Hamden. Aug.. 181 2.

Jackson

Erastus Jackson and Eliza Morgan, March i, 1821.

Jiidson

Phineas Judson, of Woodbury, and Harriet Smith of Woodbridge, Dec. 16,

Justin

Timothy Justin and Mary Gibson, Jan. 13, 1774.

DEATHS
Johnson

Child of Samuel, died June, 1786.

Child of Samuel, died Feb. 24, 1787.

Samuel, died Dec. 30, 1788.

Hannah, wife of Samuel, died March 10, 1789, aged 34.

Samuel, died March 17, 1791, aged 39.

Betsy, wife of Isaac, died Nov. 30, 1794. aged 27.

Isaac, died July 31, 1817, aged 52.

Mrs. Johnson, died Sept., 1800, aged 88.

Obed Johnson, died Sept. 25, 1823. aged 42.

Nehemiah, son of Ezra, died Feb. 14, 1792.

Mary Johnson, died Nov. i, 1824, aged 81.

Jones

Lydia Jones, wife of John, formerly wife of Jesse Sherman, died Aug. 15,

1809, aged 42.

K BAPTISMS, NONE
MARRIAGES

Elinur Killum and Dan Carrington, of New Haven, Jan. 16, 1752.

DEATHS
Mary Killum, died Nov. i, 1809.
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L BAPTISMS

Lines

Sarah, of Ebenezer, baptized May 23, 1743.

Rebekah, of Ebenezer, baptized May 29, 1743.

Laban, of Ebenezer, baptized (Jet. 14, 1744-

Major, of Ebenezer, baptized Nov. 29, 1747.

Laban, of Ebenezer, baptized June 11, I749-

Rufus, of Eber, baptized March 16, 1746.

Dorcas, of Benjamin, baptized Dec. 7, 1746.

Rachel, of Benjamin, baptized May 15, 1748.

Allis, of Benjamin, baptized July 13, 1749.

Sarah, of Benjamin, baptized Aug. 11, 1751.

Cleopatra, of Benjamin, baptized Sept., 1753.

Sarah, of Daniel, baptized June 3, 1744.

Keziah, of Daniel, baptized Jan. 24, 1748.

Daniel, of Daniel, baptized May 20, 1750.

Hannah, of Daniel, baptized July 26, 1752.

Zenas, of John, baptized Aug. 14, 1743.

Lucas, of John, baptized July 28, 1745.

Hannah, of John, baptized June 5, 1748.

John, of John, baptized May 6, 1750.

Deborah, of John, baptized April i, 1753.

Edwin Lyman, of Mrs. Sally, baptized Jan. 17, 1819.

Henry Wyllys, of Mrs. Sally, baptized Jan. 17, 1819.

Mary Elizabeth, of Mrs. Sally, baptized Jan. 17, 1819.

Law

Nancy Abigail, of Jonathan, baptized May 5, 181 1.

David, of Jonathan, baptized 1813.

Jonathan, of Jonathan, baptized Sept. 3, 1815.

Charles, of Jonathan, baptized Apr., 1818.

Loiinshury

Darius, of John, baptized May 3, 1752.

Benjamin, of John, baptized June 10, 1753.

Daniel, of Jacob, baptized Jan. 31, 1748.

Hester, of Josiah, baptized Aug. 19, 1750.

Linus, of Josiah, Jr.. baptized ]\larch 3, 1751.

Timothy, of Timothy, baptized May I, 1743.

MARRL\GES

Lines

Ellen Lines of Amity, and Caleb Wheeler of Ripton, Dec. 22, 1742.

Mary Lines of Amity, and Eliphalet Johnson, July 7, 1743.

Dorcas Lines of Amity, and John Sherman, >.Iarch 28, 1745-

Benjamin Lines, Jr., of Amity, and Sarah Carrington, March 3, 1746.

Mabel Lines of Amity, and John Clark, of Milford, Dec. 31, 1747.

Samuel Lines of Amity, and Mercy Carrington, June 13, 175 1.

Susanna Lines of Amity, and Amos Sperry, Oct. 5, 1763.
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Mary Lines of Amity, and Obed Jcyhnson of Amity, Nov. 8, 1764.
Keziah Lines of Amity, and Abraham Person of Derby, July 2, 1767.

James Lines of Amity, and Susanna Ailing, Jan. 8. 1771.

Hannah Lines of Amity, and Samuel Sperry, Nov. 11, 1773.
Cleopatra Lines of Amity, and Francis Martin, Nov. 25, 1773.
Dorcas Lines of Amity, and Martin Ford of New Haven, Jan. 25, 1779.
Samuel Lines of Amity, and Polly Sperry, June 18, 1795.
Jirius Lines of Amity, and Patta Potter of New Haven, March, 1795.

John Lines of Woodbridge, and Betsy Perkins of Woodbrid^e, 1800.

Anna Lines of Woodbridge, and Ezekiel Ball of New Haven, 1803.

Eunice Lines of Woodbridge, and Treat Booth, Oct., 1803.

Polly Lines of Woodbridge, and Charles Willoughby of Woodbridge, Jan., 1812.

Abel Lines of Woodbridge, and Tente Ford of Woodbridge, Apr. 16, 1812.

Nancy Lines of Woodbridge, and Seymour Sperry of Woodbridge, 1813.

Sophia Lines of Woodbridge, and Zenas Peck, 1813.

George Lines of Woodbridge, and Susan Morris of Derby, Aug., 1816.

Sally, widow of Calvin Lines, and David Smith, Oct., 1819.

Ann Lines of Woodbridge, and Elihu Sperry, Aug. 19, 1821.

Jeremiah Lines and Nancy Richardson, Nov. 26, 1823.

Harriet Lines of Woodbridge, and Silas Allen of Orange, Sept. 5, 1825.

Lazv

Lvman Law of Milford, and Sophia Newton, daughter of Roger of Woodbridge,
1815.

Lambert

Benjamin L. Lambert of ]\Iilford, and Eunice Heminway of Woodbridge, Sept. i,

1817.

Lorclaiid

Ashbel Loveland and Martha Wilmot, Feb. i, 1759.

Lounsbury

Josiah Lounsbury, Jr., and Martha Hotchkiss, Oct. 26, 1749.

John Lounsbury of Amity, and Ruth Perkins, Apr. 4, 1751.

Ruth Lounsbury of Amity, and Nehemiah Tolles of Amity, Sept. 20, 1759.
Stephen Lounsbury of Amity, and Hannah Sperry, Oct. 26, 1761.

DEATHS
Lines

Infant child of Luther, died Jan., 1792.

Infant child of James, died March 10, 1792.

James Lines, seignor, belonged to N. Y. ; father of Uncle Jenny, died Oct., 1792.

Daniel, died June, i7<)3, x. 89.

Widow Thankful, died Aug. 17, 181 1, as. 88.

Widow Lines, died 1802-3.

Selah, died Aug., 1803.

Linus, died March 27, 1814, se. about 52.

Amadeus, died Apr. 11, 1812, x. 15 or 16.

John, died Nov., 1815, se. 4.
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James, died Aug. 5, 181 6, se. 68.

Mary, widow of Samuel, died Dec. 28, 1817, ae. 82.

(alias Mercy Carrington)
Calvin, died Sept. 21, 1818, ae. 40.

Calvin, son of Eber, of New Haven, died Oct. 10, 1821, as. 2.

Wife of Alvin,* died Dec, 1822.

William, son of George, died Jan. 20, 1824, ae. 5.

Betsy, daughter of John, died March 7, 1824, ae. 15.

Rebekah, died Feb. 27, 1826, ae. 64.

Alvin,* died Apr. 10, 1827, ae. '^2.

Eber, died Oct. 2, 1836, ae. 44.
Widow Rachel, died Sept. 10, 1838, as. 81.

Merit, died Jan. 28, 1840, as. 42.

Polly, died Feb. 14, 1844, ae. 69.

Lambert

Mrs. Eunice, of Orange, died 1845, 32. 54.

Lord

Lora, daughter of Ransom, died Nov. 2. 1841. ae. 15.

Ransom, died June 3, 1835, ae. 45.

NI BAPTISMS

Martin

Joseph, of Francis, baptized July 21, 1793.
William, of Francis, baptized June 26, 1796.

Mansfield

Eunice, a native American, baptized May 2, 1802.

Pamela, of Eunice, baptized Dec. 2, 1802.

Morris

Samuel, of Samuel, baptized Jan. 13, 1745.
Major, of Ebenezer, baptized Nov. 24, 1751.

Hester, of Ebenezer, baptized Apr. 15, 1753.

Morrison?

Joseph, of Joseph, baptized Jan. 28, 1753.

Morgan

Patty, widow, baptized 1828.

Matthews

*Gerard, son of Dr., baptized.

•Calvin?

*No date given.
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Merwin

Polly, of Fletcher, baptized Nov. 22, 1787.
Anna, of Fletcher, baptized Nov. 22, 1787.
Fletcher Newton, of Fletcher, baptized May i, 1788.
John, of Fletcher, baptized Apr. 14, 1793.
Polly, of Fletcher, baptized Aug. 23, 1795.
Sarah Maria, of Sydney, baptized 1838.

Minor

Eunice, of Shadrach, baptized July, 1794.

Monson
David, adult, baptized 1841.

Francis, adult, baptized 1843.

Charles Samuel, of David, baptized Oct. 18, 1845.

MARRIAGES
Mansfield

Sarah Mansfield and Benajah Peck, Jan. 25, 1757.
Polly Mansfield of New Haven and Wheeler i>eecher, Apr. 18, 1781.
Polly Mansfield and Zina Ailing, Jan. zt,, 1813.

Martin

John Martin and Mary Sanford, March 6, 1760.
Francis Martin and Cleopatra Lines, Nov. 25, 1773.

Manvil

Ann Manvil of Woodbridge and Elizur Baldwin of Woodbridge, Oct. 5, 1845.

Mcrivin

Fletcher Merwin and Mercy Osborn, May i, 1783.

Martha Merwin of Amity and Abraham Tolles of Bethany, Oct., 1792.
Bezaleel Merwin and Polly Beecher of Woodbridge, Jan., 1800.

Newton Merwin and Charlotte Smith, 181 1.

Sarah Merwin and David Perkins of Bethany, Jan. 8, 1815.

Jonas F. Merwin uf West Haven and Polly Newton of Woodbridge, Oct. 7, 1818.

Joseph Merwin, Jr., and Eunice Horton of Amity, Alarch 13, 1774.

Matthczvs

Rebecca Alatthews and Benjamin Brockett? Aug. 9, 1791.

Mcrriam, Mcrriman

Harry Merriam and Caroline Downs, Nov., 1813.

Lewis Merriman of Hamden and Julia Sperry, Jan., 1820.

McNeil

Sarah McNeil and Hezekiah Beecher, Feb., i8cx3.
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Morgan

Jacob Morgan and Cloe Johnson, Nov. 26, 1774.
Nancy Morgan of Woodbridge and Thomas Beavens of Bridgeport, Apr. 9, 1806.
EHza Morgan of Woodbridge and Erastus Jackson, March i, 1821.

Minor

Mr. Minor of Woodbury and Eunice Perkins of Woodbridge, May 30, 1793.

Morris

Ebenezer Morris of New Haven and Mabel Carrington, Nov. 28, 1750.
Anna Morris and Eliphalet Beecher, Sept., 1755.
Ebenezer Morris and Rebecca Thomas, Sept. 11, 1766.

Asa Morris of Litchfield and Ann Riggs of Woodbridge, March, 1818.

Mary Ann Morris of Woodbridge and Henry Sanford of Bethany, Nov. 30, 1843.
Susanna Morris of Derby and George Lines of Woodbridge, Aug., 1816.

Moss

Anna Moss and Thomas Clinton, Feb. 16, 1792.

*• Monson—Mtinson

Dr. Monson and Elizabeth Peck of Woodbridge, July 12, 1797.
Charles Munson of New Haven and Mabel Beach of Woodbridge, 1815.

Polly Munson and John Smith of Woodbridge, 1817.

Daniel Munson of West Haven and Sarah Ann Baldwin, June 16, 1843.

More

Francis More and Sally Hotchkiss, Apr. 3, 1782.

Miiiin

Sarah Munn of Woodbury and James Sherman of Amity, Aug. 18, 1748.

Murray

John Murray of New Haven and Abigail Allen of Woodbridge, Aug., 1804.

DEATHS
Martin

William, died Apr. 12, 1795. ?e. 19.

William, son of Francis, died 1803.

Grandchild of Francis, died 1804.

Jesse, son of Francis, died Sep. 14, 1806, se. 28.

Anna, died June 13, 1815, se. 50.

Cleopatra, wife of Francis, died Dec. 20, 1819, se. 66.

Joseph, Jr., son of Joseph, died Nov. 4, x. 8, 1824.

Francis, "coffin marked 100, probably 90;" died Jan. 9, 1838.
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MandcvUlc

Child of L., died Sept. 13, 1825.

Mcn<.'iii

Polly, daughter of Fletcher, died Aug., 1794.

John, son of Fletcher, died 1794, x. 2.

Joseph, died May i, 1799, k. 77.

Joseph, died Sept., 1803.

Lucinda. died July 20, 1804, x. 24.

Mercy, wife of Fletcher, died 1806.

Fletcher, died May 28, 1809, as. 46.

Martha, widow of Joseph, died July 31, 1809, k. 83.

Anna, died May 26, 1812, ae. 26.

Mary, wife of John, died June 24, 1844, a?. t,2, 6 mo.
Newton, died Feb. 5, 1846.

Mcrriaiii

Julia, died Xov. i, 1833, ^- 47-

j\labiiry

Mrs. Betsy, died Feb. 24, 1841, x. 2,7-

Morgan
Wife of Jacob, died Dec. 8, 1787.

George W., died Apr. 6, 1827. x. 50.

Morris

Mary, died Aug. 10, 1840. x. 77.

Sarah Jane, died Feb. 3, 1843. ^- 22.

Mrs. Ann, died Feb. 20, 1845, ^- S^-

Molton

Daniel, ''a transient person," died June 7, 18 12, se. 29.

MunsiVi

Francis, child of Charles, died March 8, 1825.

N BAPTISMS

Nczvton

Joseph, of Samuel, baptized Dec. 5, 1742.

Isaac, of Samuel, baptized Sept. 2, 1744.

Eunice, of Samuel, baptized June 18, 1749.

Samuel, of Samuel, Jr., baptized, Nov. 17. 1793.

Polly, of Samuel, Jr., baptized Nov. 17, 1793.

Lucy, of Samuel, (Jr.?) baptized March 29, 1795.
Huldah, of Samuel, baptized Dec, 1798.

Olivia, of Samuel, Jr., 3rd, baptized Oct. 18, 1801.

Melvina Ruth, of Samuel, 4th, baptized May, 1815.
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Charles Gordon, of Samuel, 4th, baptized Nov. i, 1816.

Samuel, of Samuel, 4th, baptized July 19, i8i8.

Rebekah, of Isaac, baptized 1772.

Isaac, of Isaac, baptized 1772.

Merit, of Enoch, Jr., baptized May i, 1794.
Mary of Enoch, Jr., baptized Nov. 3, 1798.

Ann Maria, of Enoch, Jr., baptized, June 16, 1800.

Sherman Chancy of Enoch, Jr., baptized May, 1802.

Joseph Rogers, of Joseph, baptized Dec, 1798.

Lewis Camp, of Joseph, baptized June 1, 1^00.

Samuel Willis, of Joseph, baptized Nov. 24, 181 1.

Elizabeth Rogers, of Joseph, baptized June 4, 1815.

Elizabeth Rogers, of Capt. Joseph, baptized June i, 1817.

Eunice Eliza, of Jonah, baptized Aug., 1805.

Frank Lyman, of Jonah, baptized July 9, 1843.

Jeremiah, adult, bapti'jed July 13, 1828.

Elizabeth Mary, of Jeremiah, baptized Aug. 3, 1828.

Sarah Lucretia, of Jeremiah, baptized Aug. 3, 1828.

Davis, adult, baptized July 13, 1828.

Charles, of Davis? baptized Oct. 9, 1831.

Samuel, of Davis, baptized 1838.

Nelson, adult, baptized July 13, 1828.

Harriet Lucretia, of Nelson, baptized 1835.

Deborah, adult, baptized May, 1843.

Frederick P., of John, baptized Sept. 5, 1846.

Northrop

Amos, of Amos, baptized Feb., 1743.
Elizabeth, of Gideon, baptized May 21, 1749.
David, of Gideon, baptized Dec. 30, 1750.

Gideon, of Gideon, baptized Feb. 4, 1753.
Samuel, of Samuel, baptized Apr. 18, 1749.
Phebe, of Samuel, baptized June 23, 1751.

Samuel, of Samuel, baptized May 19, 1753.
demons, of Job, baptized May 27, 1787.

Chloe Grace, of Job, Jr., baptized July 15, 1792.

Chloe, of Job, Jr., baptized Apr.? 1796.

Son? of Job, Jr., baptized June i, 1794.

Justin, of John, baptized Feb. 8, 1801.

Justin, of John, baptized Nov., 1802.

Anna Durand, of Joseph, baptized Sept. 8. 1813.

Kerenhappack, of Joseph, baptized Sept. 8, 1813.

Emmeline Levinia, of Hezekiah, baptized Nov. 25, 1815.

Ann Maria, of Hezekiah, baptized Nov. 25, 1815.

Joel Grandison, of Hezekiah, baptized Nov. 25, 1815.

MARRIAGES
Newton

Enoch Newton of Amity and Experience Beecher of Amity, Sept. 7, 1761.

Mary Newton and Walter Booth of Amity, Dec. 30, 1781.*

*Recorded.
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Roger Newton of Wood'bridge and Alary Peck, Nov. i6, 1788.
luioch Newton, Jr., of Woodbridge and Susanna Clinton of Woodbridge, May

22, 1 79 1.

Joseph Newton, Jr., of Woodbridge and i'olly Rogers of Milford, May 25, 1795.
Experience Newton of Woodbridge antl Robert Clark, Sept. 1, 1795.
Deborah Newton and Lyman Sperry, Apr. 3, 1797.
Camp Newton and Elizabeth Peck, Oct., 1798.

Jonah Newton and Polly Peck, Oct. 3, 1799.
Polly Newton and Tubal Sanford, May 7, 1806.

Samuel Newton and Hannah Clark ( wiilow of Enoch Clark and Zenas Peck),
Jan. 9, 181 1.

Merit Newton and Hannah Sperry of Woodbridge, Apr. 23, i8t2.

Samuel Newton, 3rd, and Af Betsy r>aldwin, 2nd, Woodbridge, Jan. 4, 1S13.

Hannah Newton (widow of Merit) and Thaddeus Sperry of Woodbridge, Sept.

28, 1815.

Sophia Newton (dau. Roger) and Lyman Law of Milford, 1815.

Lucy Newton and Thomas Darling, June 4, 1817.

Maria Newton of Woodbridge and Newton Baldwin, Woodbridge, June 24, 1818
Henry Newton and Anne Clinton, July 2, 1818.

Polly Newton and Jonas F. Merwin, West Llaven, Oct. 7, 1818.

lluldah Newton and Elihu Beecher, Nov. 25, 1818.

Lewis Newton and Lucinda Higgins, Oct. 4, 1820.

Pene Newton of Woodbridge and /\bial Fairchild of Oxford, Mav 20, 1822.

Jeremiah Newton and Esther Riggs, Jan. 21, 1823.

Henrietta Newton and Joseph W. Davis of O.xford. Nov. 11, 1824.

Nettleton

Isaac Nettleton of Milford and Sarah Smith of Amity, July ZT^i ?) 1760.

Abigail Nettleton of Watertown and Elioenai Clark, Sept. 5, 1802.

Northrop

Abigail Northrop and Lawrence Clinton, May 10, 1746.

Hannah Northrop and Elnathan Chatfield, Sept. 12, 1754.
Ruth Northrop and Samuel Brisco of Amity, Dec, 1746.
Abigail Northrop and Richard Sperry, Dec. 9, 1755.
hHizabeth .Northrop of Amity and .Amos Thomas of Bethany. Oct. 7, 1767.
.'\nna Northrop and Simeon Andrus, Apr. 12, 1780.

Job Northrop, Jr., and Chloe Baldwin, May 3, 1779.
Isaac Northrop and Susanna I'ierson of Derby, 17S0.

Mary Northrop of Amity and Denman Coe of Derby, Feb. 10, 1781.

Joel Northrop, Jr., and Rhoda Hine, Dec. 2, 1784.
.'\bigail Northrop and Eli Stillson of Bethlehem, Feb. 20, 1786.
Abigail Northrop and Joshua Astin of R. I., July 25, 1787.
Abigail Northrop and Joel Ijaklwin, Nov. 6, 1797.
John Northrop and Lucina Russell, 1798.
Isaac Northrop and Hannah Whitney, March, 181 1.

Charity Northrop and Lanson O.sborn, 1813.
Amanda Northrop and Merit Osborn, Dec. 25, 1817.
Emmeline Northrop and Isaac Smith, of Derby, May 12, 1824.
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DEATHS
Newton

Child of Capt. Enoch, died Nov. 27, 1786.

Mary, of Capt. Enoch (infant), died Xov. 3, 1797.

Ami'deus, son of Samuel, died Nov. 20, 1799, :e. 18.

Infant child of Roger, died June 15, 1805.

Infant child of Enoch, Jr., died Jan. 28, 1809.

Mary, wife of Samuel, died Feb. 26, 1809, se. 64.

Experience, wife of Enoch, died Dec. 8, 1810, x. 67.

Infant of Enoch, died July 16, 1812.

Merit, son of Enoch, Jr., died Dec. 13, 1812, je. 19.

Samuel Wyllys, son of Joseph, died Sept. 25, 1813, as. 2.

Joseph R., died Oct. 10, 1813, x. 17.

Samuel, 2nd, (Lieut.), died Dec. 31, 1814, x. 77.

Elizabeth Rogers, dau. of Joseph, died Oct. 21, 1815, x. i.

Enoch, died March 5, 1817, x. 77.

Samuel, 3rd, son of Samuel, died Feb. 22, 1818, re. 53.

Samuel, son of Samuel, died July 20, 1818, x. 2 d.

Child of Henry, died July 23, 1818, x. 1 d.

Anne, wife of Henry, died July 27, 1818, x. 19.

Henry, died Nov. 3, 1819, x. 20.

Lucretia, died Dec. 9, 1819, as. 22 or 23.

Elizabeth Mary, wife of Roger, died Dec. 27, 1819, x. 47 or 48.

Jonah, died Feb. 3, 1820, x. 41.

Joseph, died March 16, 1830, ae. 57.

Phebe, dau. of Samuel 2nd, died 1830, x. 64.

Wife of Sherman died Apr., 1832, x. 29.

Enoch, died Sept., 1837, se. 65?
Roger, died May 16, 1838, ae. 72.

Widow Hannah, died Feb. 12, 1840, x. 89.

Infant son of Hiram, died Apr. 9, 1842.

Sherman, C, died Nov. 22, 1845, ^- 43-

Northrop

Capt. Joel, died Feb. 3, 1786.

Job, Jr., died Oct. 26, 1794.

Infant child of Isaac, died Feb. 5, 1796.

Child of Isaac, died Sept., 1796.

Infant child of John, died Aug. 4, 1806.

Susanna, wife of Isaac, died Sept. 28, iSio, x. 48.

Violet, wife of Job, died Feb. 17, 1813.

Anna Durand, dau. of Joseph, died Sept. 8, 1813, ae. 14.

Kerenhappach, dau. of Joseph, died 1813, ae. 4.

Eunice F. Wooding, dau. of Mrs., died Sep. 13, 1813, as. 14.

Charles Lester, son of Philo, died Sept., 1813, ;e. 2.

Pearl, dau. of Philo, died Oct., 181 3, ae. 8.

Giles, son of Isaac, died Apr. 26, 1816, ae. 13.

Lucena, wife of John, died Aug. 9, 1821, x. 42.

Eunice, wife of Joseph, died Aug. 12, 1823, x. 53.

David, died Dec. 5, 1824, ae. 74.

Child of Justin, died Aug. 19, 1826, ae. 9 mos.

Wife of Isaac, died Feb. i, 1830.

"David, (or Isaac)," died Dec. 31, 1830, ae. 73.

Isaac, died Dec. 19, 1840, se. 81.
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